INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE OF THE INDEX

The index to this volume consists of five parts:
1. ELEMENTS, COMPOUNDS, MIXTURES AND THEIR PROPERTIES  (1297-1332)

2. PROPERTIES OF ELEMENTS, COMPOUNDS AND MIXTURES (1333-1349)
3. DIFFUSION IN GASES (1351-1355)
4. AQUEOUS SOLUTIONS, GAS MIXTURES AND THEIR PROPERTIES (1357-1358)
5. THERMODIFFUSION IN GASES (1359)

The first part is an alphabetical index of all substances (except aqueous solutions
and mixtures) listed in the volume. The basic information for each substance, such
as boiling and melting points, critical values, chemical formulas, molecular
weights, etc., is given immediately following the heading in the main text and can
be located by looking up the earliest page number for the desired substance (printed
in bold type). Additional properties for each substance, further separated into liquid
and vapor states, are indicates under the bold-type entry.

In some cases certain properties presented throughout the book in combined ta-
bles are listed under the common heading of thermodynamic properties. These
properties usually include the following:

o adiabatic o exponent heat capacity o speed of sound
o compressibility e heat of melting o specific volume
¢ density ¢ heat of vaporization ¢ volume fraction
¢ enthalpy o molar fraction

® entropy ¢ Prandtl number

The second part is an alphabetical index of properties with an indented, alpha-
betized index of substances. Again, as in part 1, above, thermodynamic properties
of a number of substances are listed as a single entry.

The third part, Diffusion in Gases, is essentially an alphabetical index of values
listed in a table starting on page 1168.

The fourth part, lists properties of aqueous of solutions and is self-explanatory.

Finally, the fifth part is thermodiffusion in gases.

The authors believe that the readers will find the index to be an enormous help in
locating the desires properties.



ELEMENTS, COMPOUNDS, AND MIXTURES,
AND THEIR PROPERTIES®

Acetic acid

density, critical, 750
heat capacity, 750
heat of melting, 750
heat of vaporization, latent, 751
molecular weight, 750
pressure, critical, 750
surface tension, 751
temperature

boiling, 750

critical, 750

melting, 750

Acetic acid, liquid

saturated

density, 750

thermal conductivity, 751
viscosity, 751

Acetic acid, vapor
saturated
density, 750
pressure, 750
thermal conductivity, 751
viscosity, 751
at p <1 bar, 751

Acetone (methyl ketone)

density, critical, 747
heat of vaporization, latent, 747
molecular weight, 747
pressure, critical, 747
surface tension, 749
temperature
boiling, 747
critical, 747
melting, 747
viscosity, 748
at different temperatures and
pressures, 748

Acetone, liquid

density, 747
heat capacity, 747

saturated
thermal conductivity, 748
thermal conductivity, 748
equation for, 749

Acetone, vapor
heat capacity, 747
saturated
pressure, 747
thermal conductivity, 748
equation for, 749

Acetylene
density, critical, 627
molecular weight, 627
pressure, critical, 627
surface tension, 630
temperature
boiling, 627
critical, 627
melting, 627
thermodynamic properties, 627
at different temperatures and
pressures, 628

Acetylene, liquid

saturated
thermodynamic properties, 627

Acetylene, vapor
saturated
thermodynamic properties, 627
viscosity in a dilute gas state, 633,
634
Air
density, 1107
critical temperature, 1106
critical volume, 1106
enthalpy, 1109
entropy, 1111
equation of state, 1106
heat capacity at constant pressure,
1113
molecular weight, 1102

*Instructions on use of the index may be found on page 1296.



1298

Air (continued)
thermodynamic propertiés on the
boiling and the evaporation
curves, 1102

Air, dissociated
adiabatic exponent, 1138
molecular weight, 1135
sound velocity, 1138
thermal conductivity, 1157
thermodynamic properties, 1115
viscosity, 1156
Air, liquid
saturated
thermal conductivity, 1153
viscosity, 1148
Air, vapor
heat capacity of ideal gas, 1106
saturated
thermal conductivity, 1153
viscosity, 1148
thermal conductivity, 1148, 1153,
1155
accuracy of the data, 1156
viscosity, 1148, 1150, 1152
accuracy of the data, 1153

Allene, see Propadiene

Ammonia
density
accuracy of the data, 847
at high pressures, 841
critical, 805
enthalpy, 806
accuracy of the data, 848
at high pressures, 841
entropy, 806
accuracy of the data, 848
at high pressures, 841
heat capacity, 806
accuracy of the data, 849
at high pressures, 841
heat of vaporization, 806
molecular weight, 805
sound velocity, 806
specific volume, 806
temperature
boiling, 805
critical, 805
triple point data, 805
thermodynamic properties
at different temperatures and
pressures, 806
at high pressures, 841

INDEX

viscosity
at ambient pressures, 849
at different temperatures and
pressures, 805, 849
equation of, 805
volumeric isoentropic exponent, 806

Ammonia, liquid
saturated
density, 806
enthalpy, 806

entropy, 806
thermal conductivity, 853

Ammonia, vapor

saturated
density, 806
enthalpy, 806
entropy, 806
pressure, 806
thermal conductivity, 853
thermal conductivity
at a pressure of 0.1 MPa, 853
at different temperatures and
pressures, 854
equation of, 805
Aniline
density, critical, 753
heat of melting, 753
heat of vaporization, 753
molecular weight, 753
pressure, critical, 753
saturated vapor pressure, 753
surface tension, 754
temperature
boiling, 753
critical, 753
melting, 753
Aniline, liquid
density, 753,
heat capacity, 753

thermal conductivity, 754
viscosity, 754

Argon
atomic weight, 1022
density, critical, 1022
pressure critical, 1022
sound velocity, 1046
surface tension, 1058
temperature
boiling, 1022
critical, 1022
melting, 1022



Argon, ionized

enthalpy, at different temperatures
and pressures, 1067
entropy, at different temperatures
and pressures, 1069
heat capacity, at different
temperatures and pressures,
1065
molecular weight, average, 1064
Prandtl number, 1070
thermal conductivity, at high
temperatures, 1058
at different pressures, 1070
viscosity, 1052
at different pressures, 1070
volume fraction of ionized gas,
1058, 1061

Argon, liquid

saturated

thermal conductivity, 1057

thermodynamic properties, 1022
thermodynamic properties

heat capacity, 1023

entropy, 1023

enthalpy, 1023

specific volume, 1023

viscosity, 1048

Argon, vapor

saturated
thermodynamic properties, 1022
thermodynamic properties
density at high temperatures,
1041
compressibility factor, at high
temperatures, 1041
heat capacity, 1023
at high temperatures, 1041
enthalpy, 1023
at high temperatures, 1041
entropy, 1023
at high temperatures, 1041
specific volume, 1023
thermal conductivity
at different pressures and 298
K, 1057
at p =0.1 MPa, 1053
at low temperatures and high
pressures, 1057
viscosity, 1048
at high pressures, 1051
of dilute gas at high
temperatures, 1047

ELEMENTS, COMPOUNDS, AND MIXTURES, AND THEIR PROPERTIES 1299

Barium

atomic weight, 309
density
critical, 309
of condenced phase, 314
enthalpy, 312, 313
entropy, 312, 313
Gibbs free energy, 312, 313
heat capacity, of liquid, 312, 313
heat of sublimation, 309
pressure
critical, 309
of saturated vapor, 314
surface tension, 315
temperature
boiling, 309
critical, 309
melting, 309
thermal conductivity
of dilute gas, 317
thermal expansion, coefficient, 314
thermodynamic properties of
condensed phase, 312
accuracy of thermodynamic
property values, 313
viscosity
of dilute gas, 317
dynamic, of liquid, 317, 318
kinematic, of liquid, 317
volume, specific, critical, 309

Benzene

density, critical, 635
molecular weight, 635
pressure critical, 635
surface tension, 642
temperature
boiling, 635
critical, 635
melting, 635
thermodynamic properties at
different temperatures and
pressures, 636
viscosity at different temperatures
and pressures, 641

Benzene, liquid

heat capacity, at different pressures,
640
saturated
heat capacity, 640
thermodynamic properties, 635
viscosity 640
thermal conductivity, 641



1300

Benzene, vapor

saturated
thermodynamic properties, 635
viscosity, 640
thermal conductivity, at p = 1 bar,
641

Benzoic acid

heat of melting, 752
heat of vaporization, 752
molecular weight, 752
saturated vapor pressure, 752
temperature

boiling, 752

melting, 752

Benzoic acid, lignid

density, 753
heat capacity, 753

Beryllium

atomic weight, 309
density
critical, 309
of condenced phase, 314
heat capacity, of liquid, 309
heat of sublimation, 309
pressure
critical, 309
of saturated vapor, 314
temperature
boiling, 309
critical, 309
melting, 309
thermal conductivity
of dilute gas, 316
thermal expansion, coefficient of
liquid, 314
thermodynamic properties of
condensed phase, 309, 313
accuracy of thermodynamic
property values, 313
viscosity
of dilute gas, 316
volume
critical, 309
specific, 314
Biphenyl
density critical, 659
molecular weight, 659
temperature
boiling, 659
critical, 659
melting, 659
surface tension, 659

INDEX

thermodynamic properties,
saturated of, 659

Biphenyl, vapor
thermal conductivity, 659

Bismuth, liquid
density, 318
sound velocity, 320
thermal conductivity, 319

1,3-Butadiene (divinyl)

density, critical, 622
molecular weight, 622
pressure, critical, 622
temperature

boiling, 622

critical, 622

melting, 622
thermodynamic properties, 622

1,3-Butadiene, liquid
heat capacity, 624
saturated
thermodynamic properties, 622
viscosity, 625

1,3-Butadiene, vapor
compressibility factor, 624
heat capacity at different
temperatures and pressures,
624
saturated
thermodynamic properties, 622

n-Butane
compressibility factor, 498
density, critical, 497
molecular weight, 497
pressure, critical, 497
surface tension, 566
- correlation equation, 568
temperature -
boiling, 497
critical, 497
melting, 497
thermal expansion, coefficient, 499
thermodynamic properties at
different temperatures, 497
viscosity
at different temperatures and
pressures, 500
n-Butane, liquid
density, 499

compressibility factor, isothermal,
500



ELEMENTS, COMPOUNDS, AND MIXTURES, AND THEIR PROPERTIES 1301

specific volume, at different
temperatures and pressures,
497

thermal conductivity, 501

viscosity, 500

n-Butane, vapor
saturated, pressure 497
thermal conductivity, 501
at p =1 bar, 501
viscosity in a dilute gas state, 561,
562
correlation equation, 561

n-Butanol (buty! alcohol)

heat of

melting, 737

vaporization, latent, 737
molecular weight, 737
pressure, critical, 737
surface tension, 739
temperature

boiling, 737

critical, 737

melting, 737

n-Butanol, liquid
density, 737
saturated
thermal conductivity, 739
viscosity, 738
thermal conductivity, 738
viscosity, 738

n-Butanol, vapor

heat capacity, at p = 1 bar, 737
saturated

pressure, 737
thermal conductivity, 738
viscosity, at p < 1 bar, 737

1-Butene

compressibility factor, 601
density, critical, 600
heat of vaporization, latent, 601
molecular weight, 600
pressure, critical, 600
temperature

boiling, 600

critical, 600

melting, 600
thermodynamic properties, 600

1-Butene, liquid
density, 600
heat capacity, 600

1-Butene, vapor
saturated
vapor pressure, 600
viscosity in a dilute gas state, 615,
617

2-Butene
viscosity in a dilute gas state, 617
cis-2-Butene
density, critical, 601
heat of vaporization, latent, 602
molecular weight, 601
pressure, critical, 601
temperature
boiling, 601
critical, 601
melting, 601
thermodynamic properties, 601

cis-2-Butene, liquid

density, 602
heat capacity, 602

cis-2-Butene, vapor
saturated
pressure, 602
viscosity, at p < 1 bar, 602

trans-2-Butene
density, critical, 603
heat of vaporization, latent, 604
molecular weight, 603
pressure, critical, 603
temperature
boiling, 603
critical, 603
melting, 603
thermodynamic properties, 603

trans-2-Butene, liquid
density, 603
heat capacity, 603
trans-2-Butene, vapor

saturated
pressure, 603

Buty! Alcohol, see n-Butanol

n-Butylbenzene

density, 655
heat of vaporization, latent, 656
molecular weight, 655
temperature

boiling, 655

critical, 655

melting, 655



1302

n-Butylbenzene (continued)
pressure critical, 655
thermodynamic properties, 655
viscosity of liquid, 656

n-Butylbenzene, vapor

saturated
pressure, 655

1-Butyne (ethylacetylene)
heat of vaporization, latent, 631
molecular weight, 631
temperature
boiling, 631
critical, 631
melting, 631
thermodynamic properties, 631
1-Butyne, vapor
saturated
pressure, 631
viscosity in a dilute gas state, 633,
634

2-Butyne (dimethylacetylene)

heat of vaporization, latent, 632
molecular weight, 632
temperature

boiling, 632

critical, 632

melting, 632
thermodynamic properties, 632

2-Butyne, vapor
saturated

pressure, 632
viscosity, 633

Cadmium
density of liquid, 318
sound velocity in liquid, 320
thermal conductivity
of dilute gas, 317
of liquid, 318
viscosity, of dilute gas, 317

Calcium

atomic weight, 309
compressibility, factor
critical, 309
density
critical, 309
of condenced phase, 314
enthalpy, 311
entropy, 311
Gibbs free energy, 311
heat capacity, of liquid, 311
heat of sublimation, 309

INDEX

pressure
critical, 309
of saturated vapor, 314
surface tension, 315
temperature
boiling, 309
critical, 309
melting, 309
thermal conductivity of dilute gas,
316
thermal expansion, coefficient of,
314
thermodynamic properties of
condensed phase, 311, 313
accuracy of thermodynamic
property values, 313
viscosity
of dilute gas, 316
dynamic, of liquid, 317, 318
kinematic, of liquid, 317
volume, specific, critical, 309

Carbon dioxide

adiabatic exponent, at different
temperatures and pressures,
388
equation of state, 362
density, critical, 360
heat capacity
at different temperatures and
pressures, 386
near the critical state, 395
above the critical pressure, near
the critical region, 401
molecular weight, 360
pressure, critical, 360
sound velocity, at different
temperatures and pressures,
388
temperature
boiling, 360
critical, 360
melting, 360
sublimation, 360
thermal conductivity
in the critical region, 422
at different temperatures and
pressures, 420
thermodynamic properties
in the critical region, 396
at different temperatures and
pressures, 364
viscosity
at high temperatures, 418



ELEMENTS, COMPOUNDS, AND MIXTURES, AND THEIR PROPERTIES 1303

in a dilute gas state, 414
inaccuracy of the data, 414
in a single-phase region, 416
in the critical region, 419
overall inaccuracy of the values,
418

Carbon dioxide, dissociated

heat capacity, 402

molecular weight, 410

thermal conductivity, at high
temperatures, 424

thermodynamic properties, 402

viscosity

at high temperatures, 419

volume fractions of O, Oz, CO, and

CO,, 410

Carbon dioxide, liquid
saturated
heat capacity, 361
thermal conductivity, 422
thermodynamic properties, 360
viscosity, 415
thermodynamic properties, at
different temperatures and
pressures, 390

Carbon dioxide, vapor

saturated
heat capacity, 361
thermal conductivity, 422
thermodynamic properties, 360
vapor pressure, 360
viscosity, 415
thermal conductivity of a dilute
gas, 419
inaccuracy of the data, 420
viscosity 416
overall relative inaccuracy of the
data, 415

Carbon monoxide

density
critical, 341
at different temperatures and
pressures, 342
molecular weight, 341
pressure, critical, 341
temperature
boiling, 341
critical, 341
melting, 341
thermodynamic properties
at different temperatures and
pressures, 342

at high pressures, 353

Carbon monoxide, liquid saturated
density, 341
thermal conductivity, 359
thermodynamic properties, 341

Carbon monoxide, vapor

saturated

density, 341

thermodynamic properties, 341
thermal conductivity

at a pressure of 0.1 MPa, 359

at different pressures, 359
viscosity

at different temperatures and

pressures, 358
at a pressure of <1 bar, 358

Cesium

atomic weight, 281
compressibility, factor, critical, 281
density, critical, 281
dissociation energy, 281
heat of sublimation, 281
pressure, critical, 281
temperature
boiling, 281
critical, 281
melting, 281
volume, critical, 281
Cesium, liquid
compressibility, coefficient
adiabatic, 284
isothermal, 281, 284
at different temperatures and
pressures, 283
density, at different pressure, 282,
284
enthalpy, 283, 284
entropy, 283, 284
equation of state, 281
Gibbs free energy, 283, 284
heat capacity, 283, 284
thermal expansion coefficient,
isobaric, 281
at different temperatures and
pressures, 283, 284
PVT data, 281
saturated
compressibility, coefficient,
isothermal, 289
density, 289
thermal expansion, coefficient, at
constant pressure, 289



Cesium, liquid (continued)

thermodynamic properties, 284
sound velocity, 284
surface tension, 308
thermal conductivity, 308
thermodynamic properties, 283
viscosity, 307

Cesium, vapor

adiabatic exponent, 291
compressibility factor at constant
pressure, 299
density, 291
enthalpy, 291
" at high pressure, 299
entropy, 291
at high pressure, 299
equation of state, 305
heat capacity, 291
at high pressures, 299
molecular fraction
monoatomic, 291
diatomic, 291
electronic, 291
molecular weight, 291
saturated
compressibility, coefficient, 290
enthalpy, 290
entropy, 290
heat capacity at constant
pressure, 290
heat of vaporization, 290
pressure, 288, 289
sound velocity, 290
specific volume, 290
thermodynamic properties, 290
sound velocity, 291
at high pressures, 299
specific volume
at high pressures, 299
thermal conductivity, 307
thermodynamic properties, 291
at high pressures, 299
viscosity, 306

Chlorine

density, critical, 950
heat of vaporization, 950
molecular weight, 950
pressure, critical, 950
temperature

boiling, 950

critical, 950

melting, 950
thermodynamic properties, at

different temperatures and
pressures, 950

Chlorine, liquid

saturated
enthalpy, 950
entropy, 950
specific volume, 950
thermodynamic properties, 950

Chlorine, vapor

saturated
enthalpy, 950
entropy, 950
pressure, 950
specific volume, 950
thermodynamic properties, 950
thermal conductivity at p <1 bar,
956

Cumene, see Isopropylbenzene
Cyclohexane

density, critical, 574
equation of state, 575
heat of vaporization, latent, 576
molecular weight, 574
pressure, critical, 574
surface tension, 577
temperature
boiling, 574
critical, 574
melting, 574
thermodynamic properties, 574
equation for, 434

Cyclohexane, liquid

density, 576

heat capacity, 576
thermal conductivity, 576
viscosity, 576

Cyclohexane, vapor

saturated
pressure, 575
viscosity, 576

Cyclohexene

heat of vaporization, latent, 620
molecular weight, 619
surface tension, 620
temperature

boiling, 619

melting, 619
thermodynamic properties, 619

Cyclohexene, liquid

density, 620



ELEMENTS, COMPOUNDS, AND MIXTURES, AND THEIR PROPERTIES

viscosity, 620

Cyclohexene, vapor

saturated
pressure, 620

Cyclopentane
density, critical, 569
heat of vaporization, latent, 569
molecular weight, 569
pressure, critical, 569
surface tension, 570
temperature
boiling, 569
critical, 569 .
melting, 569
Cyclopentane, liquid
density, 570

heat capacity, 570
viscosity, 570

Cyclopentane, vapor
saturated
pressure, 569

Cyclopentene
heat of vaporization, latent, 619
molecular weight, 618
surface tension, 619
temperature
boiling, 618
melting, 618
thermodynamic properties, 618

Cyclopentene, liquid
density, 618

Cyclopentene, vapor

saturated
pressure, 618

n-Decane
density, critical, 539
heat of vaporization, latent, 539
molecular weight, 539
pressure, critical, 539
surface tension, 542
temperature
boiling, 539
critical, 539
melting, 539

temperature coefficient of pressure,

541
thermal conductivity, at different

temperatures and, pressures,

542
thermodynamic properties, 539

n-Decane, liquid
compressibility, coefficient of,
isothermal, 541
density, 540
heat capacity, 541
specific volume, 540
thermal expansion, coefficient of,
540
thermal conductivity, 541
viscosity, 541
n-Decane, vapor
saturated
pressure, 539
viscosity in a dilute gas state, 561,
563
Decene
viscosity, in a dilute state, 616, 617
Decyne
viscosity, in a dilute state, 634
Deuterium
surface tension, 66
pressure, critical, 65
temperature, critical, 65
thermal conductivity
of vapor, 70
of liquid, 70
viscosity, 66
Deuterium chloride
gas thermal conductivity, 182
Deuterium oxide, see Heavy water
Deutero-ammonia
gas thermal conductivity, 182
Deutero-benzene
gas thermal conductivity, 180
Deutero-cyclohexane
gas thermal conductivity, 181
Deuteroethylene
gas thermal conductivity, 180
Deuterohydrogen
pressure, critical, 65
surface tension, 66
temperature, critical, 65
viscosity, 69
Deuteromethane
gas thermal conductivity, 179
Deuteromethanol
gas thermal conductivity, 181

1305



1306

Dicumenemethane
molecular weight, 660
temperature
boiling, 660
melting, 660
Dicumenemethane, liquid
density, 660
heat capacity, 661
thermal conductivity, 661
viscosity, 661
Diesel fuel
thermophysical properties, 1265
Diethylsiloxane {silicone)
molecular weight, 1271
temperature
boiling, 1273
melting, 1273
thermophysical properties, 1271

Dimethylacetylene, see 2-Butene
2,2-Dimethylbutane
viscosity, in a dilute state, 561, 565
1,1-Dimethylcyclopentane
density, critical, 573
heat of vaporization, latent, 574
molecular weight, 573
pressure, critical, 573
temperature
boiling, 573
critical, 573
melting, 573
thermodynamic properties, 573
1,1-Dimethylcyclopentane, liquid
density, 574
1,1-Dimethylcyclopentane, vapor
saturated
pressure, 574

2,2-Dimethythexane
viscosity, in a dilute state, 561, 564

2,3-Dimethylhexane
viscosity, in a dilute state, 561, 564

2,4-Dimethylhexane
viscosity, in a dilute state, 561, 564

2,5-Dimethythexane
viscosity, in a dilute state, 561, 564

3,4-Dimethylhexane
viscosity, in a dilute state, 561, 564

INDEX

2,2-Dimethylpentane

viscosity, in a dilute state, 561, 566
2,3-Dimethylpentane

viscosity, in a dilute state, 561, 566

2,4-Dimethylpentane

viscosity, in a dilute state, 561, 565
2,2-Dimethylpropane

viscosity, in a dilute state, 561, 565

Diphenylmethane series
molecular weight, 660

temperature
boiling, 660

Diphenylmethane series, liquid
density, 660
heat capacity, 660
thermal conductivity, 661
viscosity, 661

Diphenyl mixture (Dowtherm)
heat of vaporization, latent, 1266
pressure, critical, 1266
surface tension, 1268
temperature
boiling, 1266
critical, 1266
melting, 1266
Diphenyl mixture, vapor
saturated
pressure, 1266
thermodynamic properties, 1266
thermophysical properties, 1267
viscosity, 1267
Diphenyl mixture, liquid
saturated
thermodynamic properties, 1266
thermophysical properties, 1267
Ditoluenemethane
molecular weight, 660
temperature
boiling, 660
melting, 660
Ditoluenemethane, liquid
density, 660
heat capacity, 661
thermal conductivity, 661
viscosity, 661
Divinyl, see 1,3-Butadiene
Dixylenemethane
molecular weight, 660



ELEMENTS, COMPOUNDS, AND MIXTURES, AND THEIR PROPERTIES

temperature
boiling, 660
melting, 660

Dixylenemethane, liquid

density, 660
thermal conductivity, 661

n-Dodecane

density, critical, 544
heat of vaporization, latent, 545
molecular weight, 544
pressure, critical, 544
surface tension, 546
temperature

boiling, 544

critical, 544

melting, 544
thermodynamic properties, 544

n-Dodecane, liquid
density, 545

thermal conductivity, 545
viscosity, 545

n-Dodecane, vapor
saturated
pressure, 545
viscosity in a dilute gas state, 561,
563

Dodecene

viscosity, in a dilute gas state, 616,
617

Dysprosium, liquid
heat capacity, 319
thermal diffusivity, 320

n-Eichosane

density, critical, 559
heat of vaporization, latent, 559
molecular weight, 559
pressure, critical, 559
surface tension, 561
temperature
boiling, 559
critical, 859
melting, 559
thermodynamic properties, 559
n-Eichosane, liquid
density, 560
specific volume, at high pressures,
560

thermal conductivity, 561
viscosity, 560

n-Eichosane, vapor
saturated
pressure, 559

Ethane

density, 444
standard random errors of the
data, 445
critical, 443
enthalpy, 446
standard random errors of the
data, 447
correlation equation, 434
entropy, 447
standard random errors of the
data, 449
correlation equation, 434
equation of state, 451
heat capacity at constant pressure,
449
correlation equation, 434
standard random errors of the
data, 451
molecular weight, 443
pressure, critical, 443
surface tension, 566
correlation equation, 568
temperature
boiling, 443
critical, 443
melting, 443
viscosity, at different pressures and
temperatures, 452
Ethane, liquid
saturated
thermodynamic properties, 443
thermal conductivity, 453
viscosity
at different temperatures and
pressures, 452
at low temperatures, 453

Ethane, vapor

saturated
thermodynamic properties, 443
pressure, 443
thermal conductivity, 453
viscosity
at different temperatures and
pressures, 452
in a dilute gas state, 562
correlation equation, 561

Ethanol (ethyl alcohol)
density, critical, 718

1307



Ethanol {continued)

heat of melting, 718
molecular weight, 718
pressure, critical, 718
surface tension, 730
temperature

boiling, 718

critical, 718

melting, 718
thermal conductivity, at low

temperatures, 727

Ethanol, liquid

heat capacity, at different
temperatures and pressures,
722
enthalpy, 723
saturated
heat capacity, 722
saturated 96% (volume) aqueous
solution
enthalpy, 719

heat of vaporization, latent, 719

specific volume, 719
thermal conductivity, 728
at low temperatures, 727
thermal properties, 718
viscosity, 725
thermal conductivity at low
temperatures, 727

recommended values of, 727, 728

viscosity, 725
at different temperatures and
pressures, 726

Ethanol, vapor

enthalpy, 723

heat capacity, at p =1 bar, 722

thermal conductivity,
recommended, 728

viscosity at p < 1 bar, 725

Ethyl acetate

density, critical, 744
heat of melting, 744
heat of vaporization, latent, 745
molecular weight, 744
pressure, critical, 744
surface tension, 746
temperature

boiling, 744

critical, 744

melting, 744
thermal conductivity, 746

INDEX

Ethyl acetate, liquid
saturated
density, 745
thermal conductivity, 746
viscosity, 745

Ethyl acetate, vapor

heat capacity, at p = 1 bar, 745
saturated

density, 745

pressure, 744
viscosity, at p < 1 bar, 745

Ethyl alcohol, sce Ethanol
Ethylacetylene, see 1-Butyne

Ethyibenzene
density, critical, 651
heat capacity, 652
heat of vaporization, latent, 652
molecular weight, 651
pressure, critical, 651
surface tension, 652
temperature
boiling, 651
critical, 651
melting, 651
density, 652
thermodynamic properties, 651

Ethylbenzene, liquid
thermal conductivity, 651
viscosity, 652

Ethylbenzene, vapor
saturated

pressure, 651

Ethylcyclohexane

heat of vaporization, latent, 580
_ molecular weight, 579
surface tension, 580
temperature
boiling, 579
melting, 579
thermodynamic properties, 579

Ethylcyclohexane, liquid
heat capacity, 580
viscosity, 580

Ethylcyclohexane, vapor

saturated
pressure, 579

Ethylcyclopentane
density, critical, 572



ELEMENTS, COMPOUNDS, AND MIXTURES, AND THEIR PROPERTIES 1309

heat of vaporization, latent, 573
molecular weight, 572
pressure, critical, 572
temperature

boiling, 572

critical, 572

melting, 572
thermodynamic properties, 572

Ethylcyclopentane, liquid

density, 573
viscosity, 573

Ethylcyclopentane, vapor

saturated
pressure, 572

Ethylene
density
critical, 581
at different temperatures and
pressures, 581
random standard errors of the
data, 583
equation of state, 590
enthalpy, 583
standard errors of the data, 585
entropy, 586
random standard errors of the
data, 587
gas constant, 591
heat capacity, at constant pressure,
588, 591
random standard errors of the
data, 589
molecular weight, 581
pressure, critical, 581
surface tension, 594
temperature
boiling, 581
critical, 581
melting, 581
thermodynamic properties at
different temperatures and
pressures, 581
thermodynamic properties at
pressures between 1000 and
2500 bar, 591
Ethylene, liquid
saturated
thermodynamic properties, 581
thermal conductivity, 594
viscosity, 593
Ethylene, vapor
saturated

thermodynamic properties, 581
pressure, 581
thermal conductivity, 593
viscosity
at different temperatures and
pressures, 593
in a dilute gas state, 615, 617

Ethylhexane

viscosity in a dilute gas state, 561,
564

Ethyl ether

density, critical, 741
heat of melting, 741
heat of vaporization, latent, 741
molecular weight, 741
pressure, critical, 741
surface tension, 743
temperature
boiling, 741
critical, 741
melting, 741
thermal conductivity, 743
correlation equation, 743
viscosity at different temperatures
and pressures, 742

Ethyl ether, liquid
saturated
density, 741

thermal conductivity, 742
viscosity, 742

Ethyl ether, vapor
heat capacity, at p = 1 bar, 741
saturated
density, 741
vapor pressure, 741
thermal conductivity, at p = 1 bar,
742
viscosity, at p <1 bar, 742

3-Ethylpentane

viscosity, in a dilute gas state, 561,
566

Fluorine

density, critical, 936
heat of vaporization, latent, 936
molecular weight, 936
pressure, critical, 936
surface tension, 949
temperature

boiling, 936

critical, 936

melting, 936



1310

Fluorine (continued)
thermodynamic properties, at
different temperatures and
pressures, 937

Fluorine, dissociated
molar fraction of molecules in
dissociated fluorine, 940
thermodynamic properties, 942
viscosity, at high temperatures, 949

Fluorine, liguid
saturated
thermodynamic properties, 936
viscosity, 949
Fluorine, vapor

saturated
pressure, 936
at low temperatures, 936
thermodynamic properties, 936
thermal conductivity at p <1 bar,
949
viscosity of molecular fluorine, 948

Fuel T-1 (Kerosene)

Fuel T-1, vapor
heat capacity at p =1 bar, 1260
saturated

pressure, 1260

thermal conductivity, 1261
viscosity, 1261

Fuel T-1, liquid
density, 1260
heat capacity, 1260
surface tension, 1261
thermal conductivity, 1261
viscosity, 1261

Fuel T-5, aircraft, GOST-9445
Fuel T-5, liquid
density, 1264
heat capacity, 1264
surface tension, 1265
thermal conductivity, 1265
viscosity, 1264
Fuel T-5, vapor
heat capacity, 1264
saturated pressure, 1263

thermal conductivity, 1265
viscosity, 1264

Fuel G-70 see Gasoline

Gallium, liquid
density, 318

sound velocity, 320
thermal conductivity, 318

Gasoline, see Fuel G-70
Gasoline, liquid
density, 1262
heat capacity, 1262
surface tension, 1263

thermal conductivity, 1263
viscosity, 1263

Gasoline, gas
heat capacity, at constant pressure,
at p = 1 bar, 1262
saturated vapor pressure, 1262
thermal conductivity at p = 1 bar,
1263
viscosity, at p = 1 bar, 1262

Gazoil
thermophysical properties of liquid,
1268

Glycerol
molecular weight, 739
surface tension, 740
temperature
boiling at p = 1 atm, 739
melting, 739

Glycerol, liquid
density, 739
heat capacity, 740
thermal conductivity, 740
viscosity, 740

Glycerol, vapor
saturated pressure, 739

Hafnium, liquid

heat capacity, 319
thermal diffusivity, 320

Heavy water

density, critical, 130
equation of state, 130
enthalpy, 134
molecular weight, 130
pressure critical, 130
saturated liquid

transport properties, 139
specific volume, 132
surface tension, 150
temperature

boiling, 130

critical, 130

melting, 130
thermal conductivity, 137, 145



ELEMENTS, COMPOUNDS, AND MIXTURES, AND THEIR PROPERTIES

accuracy of the data, 138
thermal diffusivity, 146
viscosity, 136, 141

kinematic, 143

accuracy of the data, 137
wetting angle, 152

Heavy water, vapor

equation of state, 130
mutual diffusion coefficients into
air, 158
accuracy of the data, 159
saturated
transport properties, 140
self diffusion coefficient, 156
accuracy of the data, 159
specific volume, 132
thermal conductivity, 137, 145
at low density, 155
accuracy of the data, 159
thermal diffusivity, 146
viscosity, 136, 141
at low density, 153
accuracy of the data, 159
kinematic, 143

Helium

atomic weight, 959
compressibility factor, 961
density, 961

critical, 959

at high temperatures, 985
enthalpy, 961

at high temperatures, 985
entropy, 961
equation of state, 959

at high temperatures, 985
heat capacity, 961
pressure

critical, 959
temperature

normal boiling, 959

critical, 959

A-transition, 959
thermodynamic properties, 961

at high temperatures, 985

Helium, liquid
heat of vaporization, latent, 961
saturated
density, 961
heat capacity, 987
viscosity, 989
thermal conductivity, 994
thermodynamic properties, 961

1311

Helium, vapor

saturated

density, 961

pressure, 961

thermal conductivity, 994
thermodynamic properties, 961
viscosity, at p = 1 bar, 989
thermal conductivity, 992

at p <1 MPa, 991
viscosity, 988, 989

Helium-3

atomic weight, 995
thermal conductivity, 995

n-Heptadecane

density, critical, 554
heat of vaporization, latent, 555
molecular weight, 554
pressure, critical, 554
surface tension, 555
temperature
boiling, 554
critical, 554
melting, 554
thermodynamic properties, 554

n-Heptadecane, liquid
density, 555
specific volume, at high pressures,
554
thermal conductivity, 5565
viscosity, 555

n-Heptadecane, vapor

saturated
pressure, 554

n-Heptane
density, critical, 521
heat capacity, 522
heat of vaporization, latent, 522
molecular weight, 521
pressure, critical, 521
surface tension, 525
temperature
boiling, 521
critical, 521
melting, 521
thermodynamic properties, 521
viscosity, at different temperatures
and pressures, 523

n-Heptane, liquid

saturated
density, 522



1312

n-Heptane, liquid (continued)
viscosity, 523 :
thermal conductivity, 524
at pressures of 1 bar, 525
viscosity
at different temperatures and
pressures, 523
at low temperatures, 524
volume, specific, at high pressure,
521
n-Heptane, vapor
saturated
density, 522
pressure, 521
viscosity, 523
thermal conductivity, 524
viscosity in a dilute gas state, 562

1-Heptene

heat of vaporization, latent, 613
molecular weight, 612
surface tension, 613
temperature
boiling, 612
melting, 612
thermal conductivity, at different
temperatures and pressures,
613
thermodynamic properties, 612

1-Heptene, liguid
density, 612
heat capacity, 612
viscosity, 613

1-Heptene, vapor
saturated
pressure, 612

viscosity in a dilute gas state, 615,
617

Heptyne
viscosity, in a dilute state, 634

n-Hexadecane

density, critical, 552
heat of vaporization, latent, 552
molecular weight, 552
pressure, critical, 552
surface tension, 553
temperature
boiling, 552
critical, 552
melting, 552
thermal conductivity

INDEX

at different temperatures and
pressures, 553
thermodinamic properties, 552

n-Hexadecane, liquid
density, 552
thermal conductivity, 553
viscosity, 553
n-Hexadecane, vapor
saturated
pressure, 553
viscosity in a dilute gas state, 561,
583

n-Hexane
density, critical, 516
heat of vaporization, latent, 518
molecular weight, 516
pressure, critical, 516
surface tension, 520
temperature
boiling, 516
critical, 516
melting, 516
thermodynamic properties, 516
viscosity, at different temperatures
and pressures, 519
n-Hexane, liquid
density, 517
heat capacity, 518
saturated, viscosity, 518
specific volume, at different
temperatures and pressures,
516
thermal conductivity, 520

n-Hexane, vapor
saturated
density, 517
pressure, 516
viscosity, 518
thermal conductivity, 520
viscosity in a dilute gas state, 561,
562

1-Hexene
heat of vaporization, latent, 611
molecular weight, 610
surface tension, 612
temperature
boiling, 610
melting, 610
thermal conductivity at different
temperatures and pressures,
611
thermodynamic properties, 610



ELEMENTS, COMPOUNDS, AND MIXTURES, AND THEIR PROPERTIES 1313

1-Hexene, liquid
saturated
density, 611
viscosity, 611

1-Hexene, vapor
saturated
pressure, 610
viscosity in a dilute gas state, 615,
617

Hexyne

viscosity, in a dilute state, 633, 634
Hydrogen
density, critical, 7
molecular weight, 7
pressure, critical, 7
sound velocity, 43
temperature
boiling, 7
critical, 7
melting, 7
as a function of pressure, 8
thermal conductivity, 49
accuracy of the data, 61
anomalous part of, 52
at different temperatures and
pressures, 60
excess, 49
thermodynamic properties, 7
at different temperatures and
pressures, 10
at high temperatures, 29
viscosity, 49
excess, 49
accuracy of the data, 55

Hydrogen, dissociated

adiabatic exponent, 43

degree of dissociation, 8

heat capacity as a function of
temperatures, 37

mole fraction, 43

molecular weight of the mixture, 43

sound velocity, 43

thermal conductivity, 64

thermodinamic properties at
different temperatures and
pressures, 37

viscosity, 58

Hydrogen, ionized

viscosity at high temperature, 59
Hydrogen, liquid

saturated

thermal conductivity, 59
thermodynamic properties, 9
viscosity, 52
thermal conductivity, 60
accuracy of the data, 61
viscosity, 53
Hydrogen, vapor
saturated
viscosity, 52
thermal conductivity, 59
thermal conductivity, 60
accuracy of the data, 61
thermodinamic properties, 9
viscosity, 53

Hydrogen isotopes
pressure, critical, 65

surface tension, 65, 66
temperature, critical, 65

Indium, liquid
density, 318
heat capacity, 319
sound velocity, 320
thermal conductivity, 319
thermal diffusivity, 320

lodine
thermal conductivity in a dilute gas
state, 957
viscosity in a dilute gas state, 957

Isobutane
surface tension, 566, 568

viscosity in dilute gas state, 561,
565

Isobutylene {2-Methylpropene)

density, critical, 604
heat of vaporization, latent, 605
molecular weight, 604
pressure, critical, 604
temperature

boiling, 604

critical, 604

melting, 604
thermodynamic properties, 604

Isobutylene, liquid
density, 604
heat capacity, 605
Isobutylene, vapor

saturated
pressure, 604
viscosity in a dilute gas state, 617

Isoprene, see 2-Methyl-1,3-Butadiene



1314

{sopropyl alcohol, see 2-Propanol

isopropylbenzene (cumene)
density
Isopropylbenzene (continued)
critical, 653
heat of vaporization, latent, 654
molecular weight, 653
pressure critical, 653
surface tension, 654
temperature
boiling, 653
critical, 653
_ melting, 653
thermodynamic properties, 653

Isopropylbenzene, liquid
density, 653
heat capacity, 653
thermal conductivity, 654
viscosity, 654

Isopropylbenzene, vapor

saturated
pressure, 653

Kerosene, see Fuel T-1

Krypton

atomic weight, 1071
compressibility factor at high
temperatures, 1076

density

at different temperatures and

pressures, 1071

at high temperatures, 1076

critical, 1071
heat capacity, 1071

at high temperatures, 1076
heat of vaporization, 1071
enthalpy, 1071

at high temperatures, 1076
entropy, 1071

at high temperatures, 1076
pressure critical, 1071
temperature

boiling, 1071

critical, 1071

melting, 1071
thermodynamic properties, 1071

at high temperatures, 1076

Krypton, liquid
saturated
density, 1071

thermal conductivity, 1086
thermophysical properties, 1071

INDEX

Krypton, vapor
saturated
density, 1071
thermal conductivity, 1086
thermophysical properties, 1071
thermal conductivity, 1085
at p =1 bar, 1084
at p = 1 bar and 298 K, 1086
at at low temperatures and high
pressures, 1085
thermodynamic properties, at high
temperatures 1076
viscosity
at p=1 bar, 1081
at high pressures, 1082
of dilute gas at high
temperatures, 1081

Lanthanum, liquid

heat capacity, 319

thermal diffusivity, 320
Lead, liquid

density, 318

heat capacity, 319

sound velocity, 320

thermal conductivity, 319

thermal diffusivity, 320

Lead-bismuth alloy

density, 1276
heat capacity, 1276
Prandt]l number, 1276
temperature

boiling, 1276

melting, 1276
thermophysical properties, 1276

Lithium

atomic weight, 183
compressibility, factor, critical, 183
density, critical, 183
dissociation energy, 183
heat of sublimation, 183
pressure, critical, 183
temperature

boiling, 183

critical, 183

melting, 183
volume, critical, 183

Lithium, liquid
saturated
density, 185, 186

thermal expansion, coefficient, at
constant pressure, 185



ELEMENTS, COMPOUNDS, AND MIXTURES, AND THEIR PROPERTIES 1315

sound velocity, 184
relative inaccuracy of, 184
surface tension, 202
thermal conductivity, 202
thermodynamic properties, 183, 184
inaccuracy of, 184
viscosity, 201
Lithium, vapor
adiabatic exponent, 187
at high pressure, 194
enthalpy, 187
at high pressure, 194
entropy, 187
at high pressure, 194
fraction of monoatomic component,
187
at high pressure, 194
fraction of diatomic component,
187
at high pressure, 194
fraction of electronic component,
187
heat capacity, 187
at high pressure, 194
ionized
enthalpy, 200
entropy, 200
heat capacity, 199
molecular weight, 198
volume fraction of
electrons (ions), 197
atoms, 198
molecular weight, 187
at high pressure, 194
saturated
adiabatic exponent, 186
density, 186
enthalpy, 186
enthalpy, 186
fraction of diatomic molecules,
186
heat capacity
at constant pressure, 186
at constant volume, 186
heat of evaporation, latent, 186
molecular weight, 186
sound velocity, 186
pressure, 184
thermodinamic properties, 186
sound velocity, 187
at high pressures, 194
thermal conductivity, 202
thermodynamic properties
at different temperatures and

p < 0.5 MPa, 187
at high pressures, 194
viscosity, 201

Lithium deuteride

density, 163

melting temperature, 160

mixture with D,
composition of gas phase, 173
partial pressure of components

and total pressure, 167

thermal conductivity, 177
viscosity, 177

thermodynamic properties, 161

Lithium deuteride, solid
linear expansion coefficient, 163

Lithium fluotide

molecular thermal conductivity
liquid, 202
solid-monocrystal, 202
Lithium hydride
density, 163
melting temperature, 160
mixture with H,
binary diffusion, 178
composition of gas phase, 171
partial vapor pressure of the
components and total
vapor pressure, 164
thermal conductivity of gas
mixture, 177
viscosity of gas mixture, 177
surface tension, 164
thermal conductivity, 164
thermodynamic properties, 160
viscosity, 164

Lithium hydride, solid
linear thermal expansion coeflicient,

163
thermal conductivity, 164

Lithium tritide

density, 163
melting temperature, 160
mixture with T»
composition of gas phase, 175
partial pressure of components
and total pressure, 169
thermal conductivity of gas
mixture, 177
viscosity of gas mixture, 177
thermodynamic properties, 162



1316

Lithium tritide, solid
linear thermal expansion coeflicient,
163
Magnesium
atomic weight, 309
density
critical, 309
of condenced phase, 314
enthalpy, 310
entropy, 310
Gibbs free energy, 310
heat capacity, of liquid, 310
heat of sublimation, 309
‘pressure
critical, 309
of saturated vapor, 314
temperature
boiling, 309
critical, 309
melting, 309
thermal conductivity
of dilute gas, 316
thermal expansion, coefficient of,
314
thermodinamic properties of
condensed phase, 310, 313
accuracy of thermodynamic
property values, 313
viscosity
of dilute gas, 316
dynamic, of liquid, 317, 318
kinematic, of liquid, 317
volume, specific, critical, 309

Mercury
atomic weight, 321
density, critical, 321
pressure, critical, 321
temperature
boiling, 321
critical, 321
melting, 321

Mercury, liquid
electrical resistance, specific, 340
enthalpy, 325
entropy, 325
heat of vaporization, latent, 323
Prandtl number, 340
saturated
density, 321
compressibility coefficient, 321
enthalpy, 323
entropy, 323
heat capacity, 323

INDEX

thermal expansion coefficient,
321
thermodynamic properties, 321,
323
volume, specific, 321
thermal conductivity, 340
thermal diffusivity, 340
thermal properties, 325
viscosity, 340
volume, specific, 325

Mercury, vapor

collision integrals, 339
heat capacity, at different
temperatures and pressures,
335
saturated
enthalpy, 323
entropy, 323
heat capacity, 323
pressure, 321, 323
volume, specific, 321
self-diffusion coefficient, of dilute
gas, 337
sound velocity, at different
temperatures and pressures,
335
thermal conductivity, of dilute gas,
337
thermodynamic properties, at
different temperatures and
pressures, 335
viscosity in a dilute gas state, 337

Methane

density
at different temperatures and
pressures, 426
standard random errors of the
data, 431
critical, 425
equation of state, 433
enthalpy, 427, 434
standard random errors of the
data, 431
entropy, 428, 434
standard random errors of the
data, 432
gas constant, 434
heat capacity
at constant pressure, 429, 434
standard random errors of the
data, 433
of ideal gas, 435
heat of sublimation, 435



ELEMENTS, COMPOUNDS, AND MIXTURES, AND THEIR PROPERTIES 1317

heat of vaporization, latent, 425
molecular weight, 425
pressure, critical, 425
surface tension, 566
correlation equation, 568
temperature
boiling, 425
critical, 425
melting, 425
thermal conductivity
at different temperatures and
pressures, 440
correlation equation, 442
inaccuracy of the data, 442
at the critical region, 442, 443
thermodynamic properties, at
different temperatures and
pressures, 426
viscosity
at different temperatures and
pressures, 436
correlation equation, 438
inaccuracy of the data, 438
of compressed substance, 439
in a dilute gas state, 561, 562

Methane, liquid

saturated
thermal conductivity, 439
thermodynamic properties, 425
viscosity, 435

Methane, vapor

saturated
thermal conductivity, 439
thermodynamic properties, 425
pressure, 425
viscosity, 435

Methanol (methyl alcohol)

heat of vaporization, latent, 665
molecular weight, 663
pressure, critical, 663
surface tension, 717
temperature
boiling, 663
critical, 663
triple point, 663
Methanol, liquid
heat capacity, 663, 713
saturated
thermodynamic properties, 664
thermal conductivity, 716
viscosity, 715
specific volume, 663

thermal conductivity, 717
at elevated pressures, 717
thermodynamic properties, 665
viscosity, 664
at a pressure of 101325 Pa
(760 mm Hg), 714
at different temperatures and
pressures, 715

Methanol, vapor
heat capacity, 713
saturated
thermal conductivity, 716
thermodynamic properties, 664
thermal conductivity, 717
thermodynamic properties, 665
in the ideal state, 663
viscosity, 664
at a pressure of 101325 Pa
(760 mm Hg), 714
at different temperatures and
pressures, 715

Methyl alcohol, see Methanol
Methylacetylene (propyne)

heat of vaporization, 631
molecular weight, 630
pressure critical, 630
temperature

boiling, 630

critical, 630

melting, 639
thermodynamic properties, 630

Methylacetylene, liquid
density, 630

Methylacetylene, vapor

saturated
pressure, 630
viscosity, in a dilute gas state, 633,
634

2-Methylbutane (isopentane)

density, critical, 513
heat of vaporization, latent, 514
molecular weight, 513
pressure, critical, 513
surface tension, 515
temperature

boiling, 513

critical, 513

melting, 513
thermodynamic properties, 513

2-Methylbutane, liquid
density, 515



1318

2-Methylbutane, liquid (continued)
heat capacity, 514 :
thermal conductivity, 515

2-Methylbutane, vapor
saturated
density, 514
pressure, 514
viscosity, in a dilute state, 561, 565
2-Methyl-1,3-butadiene (isoprene)
heat of vaporization, latent, 626
molecular weight, 625
temperature
boiling, 625
melting, 625
thermodynamic properties, 625

2-Methyl-1,3-butadiene, liquid
density, 626
thermal conductivity, 626
2-Methyl-1,3-butadiene, vapor
saturated
pressure, 625
2-Methyl-2-butene

viscosity, in a dilute gas state, 617

3-Methyl-1-butene
viscosity, in a dilute gas state, 617
Methylcyclohexane
heat of vaporization, latent, 578
molecular weight, 577
pressure, critical, 577
surface tension, 579
temperature
boiling, 577
critical, 577
melting, 577
thermodynamic properties, 577

Methylcyclohexane, liquid
heat capacity, 578
saturated density, 578
viscosity, 578

Methylcyclohexane, vapor

saturated
pressure, 577

Methylcyclopentane
density, critical, 570
heat of vaporization, latent, 571
molecular weight, 570
pressure, critical, 570
surface tension, 572
temperature

INDEX

boiling, 570

critical, 570

melting, 570
thermodynamic properties, 570

Methylcyclopentane, liquid
density, 572

heat capacity, 571
viscosity, 571

Methylcyclopentane, vapor

saturated
pressure, 571

2-Methyiheptane
viscosity, in a dilute gas state, 561,
563
3-Methylheptane

viscosity, in a dilute gas state, 561,
563

4-Methylheptane

viscosity, in a dilute gas state, 561,
563

2-Methylhexane

viscosity, in a dilute gas state, 561,
566

3-Methylhexane

viscosity in a dilute gas state, 561,
566
Methyl ketone, see Acetone
2-Methylpropane (isobutane)
density, critical, 501
enthalpy, difference, 504
heat capacity, difference, 505
heat of vaporization, latent, 502
molecular weight, 501
pressure, critical, 501
specific volume, at different
temperatures and pressures,
502
temperature
boiling, 501
critical, 501
melting, 501
thermodynamic properties at
different temperatures, 501
viscosity, at different temperatures
and pressures, 506

2-Methylpropane, liquid
compressibility factor, isothermal,

506
heat capacity, 505



ELEMENTS, COMPOUNDS, AND MIXTURES, AND THEIR PROPERTIES 1319

saturated, density, 506

specific volume at different
temperatures and pressures,
503

thermal expansion, coefficient of,
506

viscosity, 507

2-Methylpropane, vapor
saturated
pressure, 502

viscosity, in a dilute gas state, 561,
565

2-Methylpropene, see Isobutylene

Monoisopropyldiphenyl

molecular weight, 661
surface tension, 662
Monoisopropyldiphenyl, liquid

density, 661
heat capacity, 661
heat of vaporization, 661
thermal conductivity, 661
viscosity, 661
Monoisopropyldiphenyl, vapor

saturated

pressure, 661

Naphthalene

density, critical, 657
heat of vaporization, latent, 658
molecular weight, 657
pressure, critical, 657
surface tension, 657
temperature

boiling, 657

critical, 657

melting, 657
thermodynamic properties, 657

Naphthalene, liquid
saturated

density, 658
enthalpy, 658

Naphthalene, vapor

saturated
density, 658
enthalpy, 658
pressure, 658

Natural gas (Karachaganak oil field,
Kazakhstan)
composition, 1158

interparticle potential parameters,
1158

thermodynamic properties, 1159

Neon
atomic weight, 997
density
critical, 997
pressure critical, 997
temperature
boiling, 997
critical, 997
melting, 997
thermodynamic properties at
different temperatures and
pressures, 997
Neon, liquid
saturated
density, 997
thermodynamic properties, 997
surface tension, 1021
thermal conductivity, 1021
viscosity, 1018

Neon, vapor
saturated
density, 997
thermodynamic properties at
high temperatures, 997
thermal conductivity
at different temperatures and
pressures, 1019
at 298 K, 1021
at low temperatures, 1020
at p = 0.1 MPa, 1018
thermodynamic properties at high
temperatures, 1004
viscosity
at atmospheric pressure, 1013
at different temperatures and
pressures, 1014
at pressures up to 5140 atm,
1014
of dilute gas at high
temperatures, 1013

Nitrobenzene

heat capacity, 754
heat of melting, 754
heat of vaporization, 754
molecular weight, 754
surface tension, 755
temperature

boiling, 754

melting, 754

Nitrobenzene, liquid
density, 754



1320

Nitrobenzene, liquid (continued)
heat capacity, 755
thermal conductivity, 755
viscosity, 755

Nitrobenzene, vapor
saturated pressure, 754

Nitrogen
density, critical, 756
equation of state, 769
molecular weight, 756
pressure critical, 756
sound velocity, 789, 790
surface tension, 804
temperature
boiling, 756
critical, 756
melting, 756

Nitrogen, dissociated
density, 783

degree of dissociation, 782, 783, 784

enthalpy, 786
at high temperatures and
different pressures, 778
entropy, 787
at high temperatures and
different pressures, 779
molecular weight, 781
specific volume, 777
thermal conductivity, 804
viscosity, 804
Nitrogen, ionized
conductivity, electrical, 788, 789
density, 783, 787
degree of ionization, 784, 785
electron density, 787, 788
enthalpy, 786
entropy, 787
Nitrogen, liquid
density, 757
accuracy of the data, 759
enthalpy, 760, 770
accuracy of the data, 762
specific volume, 773
entropy, 763, 770
accuracy of the data, 765
between 1000 and 6000 K and
between 0,1 and 2000
MPa, 775

heat capacity at constant pressure,

766, T70
accuracy of the data, 768
saturated

INDEX

pressure, 756
thermal conductivity, 799
thermodynamic properties, 756
viscosity, 793
specific volume, 772
thermal conductivity, 792
at different temperatures and
pressures, 801
thermodynamic properties, 757
viscosity, 792

Nitrogen, vapor

density, 757
accuracy of the data, 759
enthalpy, 760, 770
accuracy of the data, 762, 771
specific, 773
entropy, 763, 770
accuracy of the data, 765, 771
between 1000 an 6000 K and
between 0,1 and 2000
MPa, 775
heat capacity at constant pressure,
766, 770
accuracy of the data, 768, 771
model potential function, 776
saturated
density, 756
thermal conductivity, 799
thermodynamic properties, 756
specific volume, 772
thermal conductivity, 792
at different temperatures and
pressures, 801
at temperatures > 10006 K, 803
accuracy of the data, 803
at high temperatures, of
undissociated gas, 804
of dilute gas, 799
thermodynamic properties, 757
viscosity, 792
of dilute gas, 794
at different temperatures and
pressures, 795
at T > 1000 K, 798
accuracy of the data, 798

n-Nonadecane

density, critical, 557
heat of vaporization, latent, 558
molecular weight, 557
pressure, critical, 557
surface tension, 558
temperature

boiling, 557



ELEMENTS, COMPOUNDS, AND MIXTURES, AND THEIR PROPERTIES 1321

critical, 557
melting, 557
thermodynamic properties, 557

n-Nonadecane, liquid

density, 558
thermal conductivity, 558

n-Nonadecane, vapor

saturated
pressure, 558

n-Nonane
density, critical, 536
heat of vaporization, latent, 537
molecular weight, 536
pressure, critical, 536
surface tension, 538
temperature
boiling, 536
critical, 536
melting, 536
thermal conductivity, at different
temperatures and pressures,
538
thermodynamic properties, 536
n-Nonane, liquid
density, 537
heat capacity, 536
specific volume at high pressures,
537
thermal conductivity, 538
viscosity, 538

n-Nonane, vapor
saturated
pressure, 536
viscosity in a dilute gas state, 561,
563

Nonene

viscosity, in a dilute gas state, 6186,
617

Nonine A
viscosity in a dilute gas state, 634
n-Octadecane

density, critical, 556
heat of vaporization, latent, 556
molecular weight, 556
pressure, critical, 556
surface tension, 557
temperature

boiling, 556

critical, 556

melting, 556

thermodynamic properties, 556

n-Octadecane, liquid

density, 556
thermal conductivity, 557
viscosity, 557

n-Octadecane, vapor

saturated
pressure, 556

n-Octane
compressibility factor, isothermal,
528
density, critical, 525
heat of vaporization, latent, 527
molecular weight, 525
pressure, critical, 525
surface tension, 530
temperature
boiling, 525
critical, 525
melting, 525
temperature coefficient of pressure,
528
thermodynamic properties, 525
viscosity, at different temperatures
and pressures, 529
n-Octane, liquid
compressibility factor, isothermal,
528
heat capacity, 527
saturated
density, 526
viscosity, 528
specific volume, at different
temperatures and pressures,
526
thermal conductivity, 530
at p = 1 bar, 530
thermal expansion, coefficient of,
527 ‘

n-Octane, vapor

saturated
density, 526
pressure, 526
viscosity, 528
thermal conductivity, 530
viscosity in a dilute gas state, 561,
562

1-Octene
heat of vaporization, latent, 614
molecular weight, 614
surface tension, 615



1322

1-Octene (continued)
temperature
boiling, 614
melting, 614
thermodynamic properties, 614
1-Octene, liquid
density, 614
viscosity, 615

1-Octene, vapor

saturated
pressure, 614
thermal conductivity at p < 1 bar,
615
viscosity in a dilute gas state, 616,
617

Octyne
viscosity, in a dilute gas state, 634

Oil AMG-10

density, 1278
heat capacity, 1278
thermodynamic properties, 1278

Oil KhF-22 (USSR standard 5546-66)

thermodynamic properties, 1280

Oil MS-20
thermophysical properties, 1277

Oil TM-1 (VTU-M3-11-62)

thermodynamic properties, 1278

Oil VM-4 (USSR standard 7903-56)

thermodynamic properties, 1279
Oxygen
density, critical, 855
equation of state, 860
molecular weight, 855
pressure, critical, 855
sound velocity, 907
temperature
boiling, 855
critical, 855
melting, 855

Oxygen, dissociated

enthalpy, at high temperatures and
different pressures, 904

entropy, at high temperatures and
different pressures, 906

specific volume at high
temperatures, 902

thermal conductivity, 917

viscosity, 913

INDEX

Oxygen, liquid
saturated
density, 856
enthalpy, 856
entropy, 856
heat capacity, 856
thermal conductivity, 914
thermodynamic properties, 856
viscosity, 910
thermodynamic properties, 861
viscosity, 910
Oxygen, vapor
saturated
density, 856
enthalpy, 856
entropy, 856
heat capacity, 856
pressure, 855
thermal conductivity, 914
viscosity, 910
thermal conductivity, 909, 914
accuracy of the data, 917
extrapolated values, 917
thermodynamic properties, 861
viscosity, 909, 910
accuracy of the data, 913
extrapolated values, 912

PAB

thermophysical properties of liquid,
1269

Parahydrogen

concentration in equilibrium state,
7
density, critical, 7
molecular weight, 7
pressure, critical, 7
temperature
boiling, 7
critical, 7
melting, 7
thermal conductivity
accuracy of the data, 63
anomalous part of, 52
excess, 49, 51
in a monophase state, 62
viscosity, 55
accuracy of the data, 57
excess, 49, 51
thermodynamic properties, at
different temperatures and
pressures, 20



ELEMENTS, COMPOUNDS, AND MIXTURES, AND THEIR PROPERTIES

Parahydrogen, liquid
saturated
thermal conductivity, 62
thermodynamic properties, 9
viscosity, 55
thermal conductivity, 62
accuracy of the data, 63

Parahydrogen, vapor

saturated
thermal conductivity, 62
viscosity, 55
thermal conductivity, 62
accuracy of the data, 63
thermodynamic properties, 9
viscosity, 55

n-Pentadecane

density, critical, 550
heat of vaporization, latent, 550
molecular weight, 550
pressure, critical, 550
surface tension, 551
temperature

boiling, 550

critical, 550

melting, 550
thermal conductivity, 551
thermodynamic properties, 550

n-Pentadecane, liquid
density, 551
thermal conductivity, 551
viscosity, 551

n-Pentadecane, vapor
saturated
pressure, 550
viscosity in a dilute gas state, 561,
563

n-Pentane

density, critical, 507
heat, of vaporization, latent, 508
molecular weight, 507 '
pressure

critical, 507

thermal coefficient of, 512
surface tension, 513
temperature

boiling, 507

critical, 507

melting, 507
thermodynamic properties, 507
viscosity, at different temperatures

and pressures, 510

n-Pentane, liquid

compressibility factor, isothermal,
512

density, 509

heat capacity, 508

saturated, viscosity, 511

specific volume, at different
temperatures and pressures,
509

thermal conductivity, 513

thermal expansion, coefficient of,
512

viscosity, 511

n-Pentane, vapor
saturated
density, 509
pressure, 508
viscosity, 511
thermal conductivity, at p =1 bar,
512
viscosity in a dilute gas state, 561,
562

1-Pentene
compressibility factor, 606
heat of vaporization, latent, 606
molecular weight, 605
pressure
critical, 605
temperature
boiling, 605
critical, 605
melting, 605
thermodynamic properties, 605

1-Pentene, liquid
density, 606

heat capacity, 606
viscosity, 607

1-Pentene, vapor
saturated
pressure, 605
viscosity in a dilute gas state, 615

2-Pentene

viscosity in a dilute gas state, 617,
619

cis-2-Pentene
heat of vaporization, latent, 609
molecular weight, 608
temperature
boiling, 608
melting, 608
thermodynamic properties, 608

1323



1324

cis-2-Pentene, lignid
density, 608
heat capacity, 608

cis-2-Pentane, vapor

saturated
pressure, 608

trans-2-Pentene
heat of vaporization, latent, 610
molecular weight, 609
temperature
boiling, 609
melting, 609
thermodynamic properties, 609

trans-2-Pentene, liquid
density, 609
heat capacity, 610

trans-2-Pentene, vapor

saturated
pressure, 609

Pentyne
viscosity, in a dilute state, 633, 634

Phenyl ether
molecular weight, 744
heat of vaporization, 744
pressure
critical, 744
saturated, 744
temperature
boiling at p = 1 atm, 744
critical, 744
melting, 744
thermodynamic properties at
saturation, 744

Polyorganosiloxane liquids
density, 1272
heat capacity, 1272
thermal conductivity, 1272
thermophysical properties, 1272
viscosity, 1272

Potassium

atomic weight, 220
compressibility, factor, critical, 220
density, critical, 220
dissociation energy, 220
heat of sublimation, 220
pressure, critical, 220
temperature

boiling, 220

critical, 220

melting, 220

INDEX

Potassium, liquid
adiabatic compressibility, factor,
221
density, 221
enthalpy, 220, 221
entropy, 220, 221
heat capacity, 220, 221
Gibbs free energy, 220
saturated
compressibility factor,
isothermal, 225
density, 225
thermal expansion, coefficient, at
constant pressure, 225
sound velocity, 221
surface tension, 249
thermal conductivity, 249
thermal expansion coefficient,
adiabatic, 221
isothermal, 221
thermodynamic properties, 220
at different temperatures and
pressures, 221
viscosity, 247

Potassium, vapor

adiabatic exponent, 227
at high pressure, 235
compressibility factor, at high
pressures, 235
density, 227
enthalpy, 227
at high pressures, 235
entropy, 227
at high pressures, 235
equation of state, 245
heat capacity, 227
at high pressures, 235
molecular fractions of components
monoatomic, 227
diatomic, 227
electronic, 227
molecular weight, 227
saturated
compressibility factor, 226
density, 226
enthalpy, 226
entropy, 226
heat capacity, 226
heat of evaporation, latent, 226
pressure, 224, 225
thermodynamic properties, 226
sound velocity, 227
at high pressures, 235



ELEMENTS, COMPOUNDS, AND MIXTURES, AND THEIR PROPERTIES 1325

specific volume at high pressure,
235
thermal conductivity, 248
thermodynamic properties, 227
at high pressures, 235
accuracy of the data, 245
viscosity, 246

Praseodymium, liquid

heat capacity, 319
thermal diffusivity, 320

Propadiene (allene)
heat of vaporization, latent, 621
molecular weight, 621
pressure, critical, 621
surface tension, 622
temperature
boiling, 621
critical, 621
melting, 621
thermodynamic properties, 621

Propadiene liquid, density, 621
Propadiene, vapor

saturated
pressure, 621

Propane
density
critical, 454
at different temperatures and
pressures, 454
equation of state, 433, 493
heat capacity at constant pressure,
454
standard errors of the data, 492
heat capacity at constant volume,
454
standard errors of the data, 491
heat of sublimation at T = 0 K, 494
molecular weight, 454
pressure critical, 454
surface tension, 566
correlation equation, 568
temperature
boiling, 454
critical, 454
melting, 454
thermodynamic properties, at
different temperatures and
pressures, 454
density, 454
standard errors of the data,
487
enthalpy, 454

standard errors of the data,
489
entropy, 454
standard errors of the data,
490
Propane, liquid
compressibility factor, isothermal,
495
saturated
thermodynamic properties, 454
thermal conductivity, 496
thermal expansion coefficient, 495
viscosity
at different temperatures and
pressures, 495
at low temperatures, 496

Propane, vapor
heat capacity correlation for ideal
gas, 494

saturated
thermodynamic properties, 454
pressure, 454

thermal conductivity, 496
at p =1 bar, 496

viscosity
at different temperatures and

pressures, 495

in a dilute gas state, 561, 562

1-Propanol {n-propyl alcohol)

density, 730
critical, 730
heat of melting, 730
heat of vaporization, latent, 730
molecular weight, 730
pressure, critical, 730
surface tension, 730
temperature
boiling, 730
critical, 730
melting, 730
1-Propanol, liquid
heat capacity, at p = 1 bar, 730
saturated
density, 730
thermal conductivity, 732
viscosity, 731
thermal conductivity at different
temperatures and pressures,
732
viscosity at different temperatures
and pressures, 731



1326

1-Propanol, vapor
heat capacity at p = 1 bar, 730
saturated
density, 730
pressure, 730
thermal conductivity at different
temperatures and pressures,
732
viscosity
at different temperatures and
pressures, 731
at p <1 bar, 731

2-Propanol (isopropyl alcohol)

density, critical, 733
heat of melting, 733
heat of vaporization, latent, 734
molecular weight, 733
pressure, critical, 733
surface tension, 737
temperature
boiling, 733
critical, 733
melting, 733
viscosity, at different temperatures
and pressures, 736

2-Propanol, liquid
saturated
density, 734
thermal conductivity, 734
viscosity, 736

2-Propanol, vapor
heat capacity, 734
saturated
pressure, 733

viscosity, 736
viscosity at p < 1 bar, 736

Propene, see Propylene
n-Propyl alcohol, see 1-Propanol

Propylene

density

critical, 595

at different temperatures and

pressures, 595

heat of vaporization, latent, 597
molecular weight, 595
pressure, critical, 595
temperature

boiling, 595

critical, 595

melting, 595

INDEX

thermal conductivity at different
temperatures and pressures,
599
Propylene, liquid
heat capacity, 596
saturated
density, 595
viscosity
at different temperatures and
pressures, 599
at low temperatures, 599
in a dilute gas state, 615

Propylene, vapor
compressibility factor, 597
enthalpy, 596
entropy, 597
heat capacity, 596
saturated
pressure, 595
viscosity
at different temperatures and
pressures, 599
in a dilute gas state, 615, 617

Propyne, see Methylacetylene

Rubidium

atomic weight, 250
compressibility, factor, critical, 250
density, critical, 250
dissociation energy, 250
heat of vaporization, 257
heat of sublimation, 250
pressure, critical, 250
temperature

boiling, 250

critical, 250

melting, 250
volume specific, critical, 250

Rubidium, liquid
coefficient of thermal expansion,
250, 252

adiabatic, 252

isothermal, 250, 252
density, 252

at different pressures, 251
heat capacity, 251, 252
enthalpy, 251, 252
entropy, 251, 252
equation of state, 250
Gibbs free energy, 251
saturated

compressibility factor,

isothermal, 257



ELEMENTS, COMPOUNDS, AND MIXTURES, AND THEIR PROPERTIES

density, 257
thermal expansion, coefficient at
constant pressure, 257

PVT-data, 250
sound velocity, 252
surface tension, 280
thermal conductivity, 280
thermal expansion coefficient, 252
thermodynamic properties, 251
viscosity, 278

Rubidium, vapor

adiabatic exponent, 258
at high pressure, 266
compressibility factor at high
pressures, 266
density, 258
enthalpy, 258
at high pressures, 266
entropy, 258
at high pressures, 266
equation of state, 277
heat capacity, 258
at high pressures, 266
molecular fraction
monoatomic, 258
diatomic, 258
electronic, 258
molecular weight, 258
saturated
compressibility factor, 257
density, 257
enthalpy, 257
entropy, 257
heat capacity, 257
pressure, 255, 256
thermodynamic properties, 257
sound velocity, 258
at high pressures, 266
specific volume, 266
thermal conductivity, 279, 280
thermodynamic properties, 258
at high pressures, 266
viscosity, 278

Saltpeter mixture

temperature, melting, 1275
thermophysical properties, 1275

Silicone, see Diethylsiloxane
Sodium

atomic weight, 203
compressibility, factor, critical, 203
density, critical, 203

dissociation energy, 203

1327

heat of sublimation, 203
pressure, critical, 203
temperature

boiling, 203

critical, 203

melting, 203
volume, critical, 203

Sodium, liquid

compressibility factor, isothermal,
203
density, at different pressures, 203
equation of state, 203
heat capacity, 204
isobaric coefficient of thermal
expansion, 203
PVT data, 203
saturated
compressibility factor,
isothermal, 206
density, 206
thermal expansion coefficient, at
constant pressure, 206
sound velocity, 204
surface tension, 219
thermal conductivity, 219
thermodynamic properties, 204
viscosity, 218

Sodium, vapor

adiabatic exponent, 207
at high pressure, 215
density, 207
at high pressure, 215
enthalpy, 207
at high pressure, 215
entropy, 207
at high pressure, 215
heat capacity, 207
at high pressure, 215
molecular fractions of monoatomic
diatomic, electronic
components, 207
molecular weight, 207
saturated
density, 207
enthalpy, 207
entropy, 207
heat capacity at constant
pressure, 207
heat of vaporization, 207
pressure, 203, 206
thermodynamic properties, 207
accuracy of the data, 207
sound velocity, 207



1328

Sodium, vapor (continued)
at high pressure, 215
thermal conductivity, 218
thermodynamic properties
at different temperatures and
p <1 MPa, 207
at p > 1 MPa, 215
accuracy of the data, 217
viscosity, 217

Sodium-potassium alloy

temperature

boiling, 1276

melting, 1276
thermophysical properties, 1276

Steam, see Water vapor

Strontium

atomic weight, 309
density
critical, 309
of condensed phase, 314
enthalpy, 311, 313
entropy, 311, 313
Gibbs free energy, 311, 313
heat capacity, of liquid, 311, 313
heat of sublimation, 309
pressure
critical, 309
of saturated vapor, 314
surface tension, 315
temperature
boiling, 309
critical, 309
melting, 309
thermal conductivity
of dilute gas, 317
thermal expansion, coefficient of,
314
thermodynamic properties of
condensed phase, 311
accuracy of thermodynamic
property values, 313
viscosity
of dilute gas, 317
dynamic, of liquid, 317, 318
kinematic, of liquid, 317
volume, specific, critical, 309

Styrene, see Vinylbenzene

Sulfur dioxide
compressibility, factor, 920
density, critical, 919
heat of vaporization, 919
molecular weight, 919

INDEX

pressure, critical, 919
temperature
boiling, 919
critical, 919
melting, 919

Sulfur dioxide, liquid
saturated

density, 919
thermodynamic properties, 919

Sulfur dioxide, vapor

saturated
density, 919
pressure, at low temperatures,
919
thermodynamic properties, 919
thermal conductivity, 919
viscosity, 919

Sulfur hexafluotide

compressibility, factor

at T > 500 K, 929
density, 923

at T > 500 K, 929

critical, 922
enthalpy, 923

at T > 500 K, 929
entropy, 923

at T > 500 K, 929
equation of state, 932
gas constant, 933
heat capacity, 923

at T' > 500 K, 929
heat of vaporization, latent, 923
molecular weight, 922
pressure

critical, 922

triple point, 922
sound velocity, 923
temperature

critical, 922

triple point, 922
thermodynamic properties

at T > 500 K, 929

at saturation, 923
viscosity, at different temperatures

and pressures, 934, 935

Sulfur hexafluoride, liquid

saturated
density, 922
thermodynamic properties, 922
viscosity, 935

surface tension, 935



ELEMENTS, COMPOUNDS, AND MIXTURES, AND THEIR PROPERTIES

Sulfur hexafiuoride, vapor

saturated
density, 922

pressure, between the triple and

the critical, 923

thermodynamic properties, 922

viscosity, 935
thermal conductivity

at p =1 MPa, 933

at high pressures, 933

Tetracresyloxysilane

temperature

boiling, 1270

melting, 1270
thermophysical properties, 1270

n-Tetradecane

density, critical, 548
heat of vaporization, latent, 548
molecular weight, 548
pressure, critical, 548
surface tension, 549
temperature

boiling, 548

critical, 548

melting, 548
thermodynamic properties, 548

n-Tetradecane, liquid
density, 549
heat capacity, 548
thermal conductivity, 549
viscosity, 549
n-Tetradecane, vapor

saturated
pressure, 548

viscosity in a dilute gas state, 561,

563

Tetraisopropyldiphenylmethane

molecular weight, 660
temperature
boiling, 660
melting, 660

Tetraisopropyldiphenylmethane, liquid

density, 660
thermal conductivity, 661
viscosity, 661

Thallium, liquid

density, 318

heat capacity, 319
sound velocity, 320
thermal conductivity, 319

thermal diffusivity, 320
Tin, liquid

density, 318

heat capacity, 319

sound velocity, 320

thermal conductivity, 319

thermal diffusivity, 320

Toluene
density, critical, 642
heat of vaporization, latent, 643
molecular weight, 642
pressure critical, 642
surface tension, 644
temperature
boiling, 642
critical, 642
melting, 642
thermodynamic properties, 642
Toluene, liquid
density, 643
heat capacity, 644
thermal conductivity, 644
viscosity, 643
Toluene, vapor
saturated
pressure, 642
viscosity at p <1 bar, 643

Transformer Oil (Standard 982-68)

thermodynamic properties, 1277

n-Tridecane
density, critical, 546
heat of vaporization, latent, 546
molecular weight, 546
pressure, critical, 546
surface tension, 547
temperature
boiling, 546
critical, 546
melting, 546
thermodynamic properties, 546
n-Tridecane, liquid
density, 547
specific volume, at high pressures,
547
thermal conductivity, 547
viscosity, 547

n-Tridecane, vapor

saturated
pressure, 546
viscosity in a dilute gas state, 561,
563

1329



Tridecene

viscosity in a dilute gas state, 616,
617

2,2,3-Trimethylbutane
viscosity, in a dilute gas state, 561,
565

2,2,3-Trimethylpentane

viscosity, in a dilute gas state, 561,
564

2,2,4-Trimethylpentane (isooctane)

density

at different temperatures and

pressures 532

critical, 531
heat of vaporization, latent, 532
molecular weight, 531
pressure, critical, 531
surface tension, 535
temperature

boiling, 531

critical, 531

melting, 531
thermal conductivity, 534
thermodynamic properties, 531

2,2,4-Trimethylpentane, liquid

heat capacity, 531
saturated

density, 532

viscosity, 533
viscosity, at different temperatures

and pressures, 534

2,2,4-Trimethylpentane, vapor
saturated
density, 532
pressure, 531
viscosity in a dilute gas state, 561,
563

2,3,4-Trimethylpentane .
viscosity, in a dilute state, 561, 563

Tritium oxide

molecular weight, 153
mutual diffusion coefficient, 158
accuracy of the data, 159
self-diffusion coefficient at low
density, 156
accuracy of the data, 159
thermal conductivity at low density,
155
accuracy of the data, 159
viscosity at low density, 153

accuracy of the data, 159

n-Undecane
density, critical, 542
heat of vaporization, latent, 543
molecular weight, 542
pressure, critical, 542
temperature
boiling, 542
critical, 542
melting, 542
thermodynamic properties, 542
n-Undecane, liquid
heat capacity, 543
specific volume, at high pressures,
543
surface tension, 544
thermal conductivity, 544
viscosity, 544

n-Undecane, vapor
saturated
pressure, 543
viscosity in a dilute gas state, 561,
563

Undecene

viscosity in a dilute gas state, 616,
617

Undecyne
viscosity, in a dilute state, 634

Vinilbenzene (styrene)
heat of vaporization, latent, 657
molecular weight, 656
surface tension, 657
temperature
boiling, 656
melting, 656
thermodynamic properties, 656

Vinilbenzene, liquid, viscosity, 657
Vinilbenzene, vapor

saturated
pressure, 657

Water
density, critical, 71
equation of state, 71
enthalpy, 84
accuracy of the data, 90
molecular weight, 71
pressure, critical, 71
saturated
thermal conductivity, 104
viscosity, 96



ELEMENTS, COMPOUNDS, AND MIXTURES, AND THEIR PROPERTIES

sound velocity, 94

accuracy of the data, 94

correlation equation of, 95
specific volume, 74

accuracy of the data, 79
surface tension, 105
temperature

boiling, 71

critical, 71

melting, 71
thermal conductivity, 102

correlation equation of, 101
viscosity, 97

at low density, 153
wetting angle, 106

Water, vapor (steam)

equation of state, 71
enthalpy, 84
accuracy of the data, 90

mutual diffusion coefficient into air

at low density, 158
accuracy of the data, 159
saturated
thermal conductivity, 104
viscosity, 96
self-diffusion coefficient at low
density, 156
accuracy of the data, 159
specific volume, 74
accuracy of the data, 79
thermal conductivity, 102
at low density, 155
accuracy of the data, 159
correlation equation of, 101
viscosity, 97
at low density, 153
accuracy of the data, 159

Water, vapor (steam), dissociated
~ adiabatic exponent, 115

heat capacity, 107
equilibrium composition, 120
molecular weight, 115
sound velocity, 115
thermal conductivity, 128
thermodynamic properties, 106
viscosity, 127

Xenon
atomic weight, 1087
compressibility factor at high
temperatures, 1093
density, 1088
at high temperatures, 1093
critical, 1087

enthalpy, 1088

at high temperatures, 1093
entropy, 1088

at high temperatures, 1093
heat capacity, 1088

at high temperatures, 1093
heat of vaporization, 1087
pressure critical, 1087
temperature

boiling, 1087

critical, 1087

melting, 1087
thermodynamic properties, 1088

at high temperatures, 1093

Xenon, liquid
saturated

density, 1087
thermal conductivity, 1101

thermodynamic properties, 1087

Xenon, vapor
saturated
density, 1087
pressure, 1087
thermal conductivity, 1101

thermodynamic properties, 1087

thermal conductivity, 1100
at 0.1 MPa, 1099
at p =1 bar and 298 K, 1101

at at low temperatures and high

pressures, 1100

thermodynamic properties, at high

temperatures, 1093
viscosity
at atmospheric pressure, 1098
at different temperatures and
pressures, 1099
at high pressures, 1096
of dilute gas at high
temperatures, 1098

m-Xylene
density
at different temperatures and
pressures, 648
critical, 647
heat of vaporization, latent, 648
molecular weight, 647
pressure, critical, 647
surface tension, 649
temperature
boiling, 647
critical, 647
melting, 647

1331



1332

m-Xylene {continued)

thermal conductivity, 649
thermodynamic properties, 647

m-Xylene, liquid
density at low temperatures, 648

heat capacity, 648
viscosity, 649

m-Xylene, vapor

saturated
pressure, 647
n-Xylene
density
at different temperatures and
pressures, 650
critical, 649
heat of vaporization, latent, 650
molecular weight, 649
pressure, critical, 649
surface tension, 651
temperature
boiling, 649
critical, 649
melting, 649
thermodynamic properties, 649

n-Xylene, liquid
heat capacity, 650
viscosity, 651
n-Xylene, vapor
saturated
pressure, 650

INDEX

o-Xylene
density at different temperatures
and pressures, 645
critical, 644
heat of vaporization, latent, 646
molecular weight, 644
pressure, critical, 644
surface tension, 646
temperature
boiling, 644
critical, 644
melting, 644
thermodynamic properties, 644

o-Xylene, liquid
density, at p = 1 bar at different
temperatures, 645
heat capacity, 646
viscosity, 646
o-Xylene, vapor
saturated
pressure, 645
Zinc
density of liquid, 318
sound velocity in liquid, 320
thermal conductivity
of dilute vapor, 317
of liquid, 318
viscosity in a dilute gas state, 317



PROPERTIES OF ELEMENTS, COMPOUNDS,
AND MIXTURES*

Adiabatic exponent acetone, 747

air, dissociated, 1138
carbon dioxide, 388
cesium, 291
hydrogen, dissociated, 43
lithium, 186, 187
potassium, 337, 235
rubidium, 258

at high pressure, 266
sodium, 207

at high pressure, 215
water vapor (steam) dissociated,

115

Compressibility factor

n-butane, 498, 500
1-butene,608,

calcium, 309

cesium, 281, 284, 299

helium, 961

krypton, 1314

lithium, 183
2-methylpropane (isobutane), 506
n-octane, 527, 528
n-pentane, 512

n-pentene, 606

potassium, 220, 225, 226, 235
propane, 495

propylene, 597

rubidium, 250, 257, 266
sodium, 203, 206

sulfur dioxide, 920

sulfur hexafluoride, 929
water vapor (steam), 1093

Degree of dissociation

hydrogen, 8
nitrogen, 782, 783, 784

Degree of ionization

nitrogen, 784, 785

Density

acetic acid, 750

acetilene, 627

air, 1107

ammonia, 806, 841
aniline, 753

argon, 1041

barium, 314

benzoic acid, 753
berillium, 314
bismuth, 318
n-butane, 499
n-butanol, 737
1-butene, 600
cis-2-butene, 602
trans-2-butene, 603
n-butylbenzene, 655
cadmium, 318
calcium, 314

carbon monoxide, 341, 342
cesium, 282, 284, 289, 291
cyclohexane, 576
cyclohexene, 620
cyclopentane, 570
cyclopentene, 618
n-decane, 540
dicumenemethane, 660
1,1-dimethylcyclopentane, 574
diphenyl methane series, 660
ditoluenemethane, 660
dixilenemethane, 660
n-dodecane, 545
n-eichosane, 560
ethane, 444, 445

ethyl acetate, 745
ethylbenzene, 652
ethylcyclopentane, 573
ethylene, 581

ethyl ether, 741

fuel T-1, 1260

fuel T-5, 1264

fuel G-70, 1262
gallium, 318

*Instructions on use of the index may be found on page 1296.



1334

Density (continued)
gasoline, 1262
glycerol, 739
helium, 961, 985
n-heptadecane, 555
n-heptane, 522
1-heptene, 612
n-hexadecane, 552
n-hexane, 517
1-hexene, 611
indium, 318
isobutylene, 604
krypton, 1071
lead, 318
lead-bismuth alloy, 1276
lithium, 185, 186
lithinm deutriide, 163
lithium hydride, 163
lithium tritide, 163
magnesium, 314
mercury, 321
methane, 426, 431
methanol, 664
methylacetylene, 630
2-methylbutane, 514
2-methyl-1,3-butadiene, 626
methylcyclopentane, 572
monoisopropyldiphenyl, 661
naphthalene, 658
neon, 997
nitrobenzene, 754
nitrogen, 757, 783, 787
n-nonadecane, 558
n-nonane, 537
n-octadecane, 556
n-octane, 526
l-octene, 614
oil AMG-10, 1278
oxygen, 856
n-pentadecane, 551
n-pentane, 509
1-pentene, 606
cis-2-pentene, 608
trans-2-pentene, 609
polyorganosiloxane liquids, 1272
potassium, 221, 225-227
propane, 454
1-propanol, 730
2-propanol, 734
propylene, 595
rubidium, 251, 252, 255-258
sodium, 203, 206, 207, 215
strontium, 314
sulfur dioxide, 919

INDEX

sulfur hexafloride, 923, 929
tetracresyloxysilane, 1270
n-tetradecane, 549
tetraisopropyldiphenymethane, 660
thallium, 318

tin, 318

toluene, 643

n-tridecane, 547
2,2,4-trimethylpentane, 532
xenon, 1087, 1088, 1093
m-xylene, 648

n-xylene, 650

o-xylene, 645

zink, 318

Density critical

acetic acid, 750

acetone, 747

acetilene, 627

aniline, 753

argon, 1022

barium, 309

benzene, 635

berillium, 309

biphenyl, 659

1,3-butadiene (divinyl), 622
n-butane, 497

1-butene, 600

cis-2-butene, 601
trans-2-butene, 603
calcium, 309

carbon dioxide, 360

carbon monoxide, 341
cesium, 281

chlorine, 950

cyclohexane, 574
cyclopentane, 569
n-decane, 539
1,1-dimethylcyclopentane, 573
diphenyl mixture (Dowtherm), 1266
divinyl (1,3-butadiene), 622
n-dodecane, 544

Dowtherm (diphenyl mixture}), 1266
n-eichosane, 560

ethane, 443

ethanol, 718

ethyl acetate, 744
ethylbenzene, 651
ethylcyclopentane, 572
ethylene, 581

ethyl ether, 741

fluorine, 936

heavy water, 130

helium, 959

n-heptadecane, 554



PROPERTIES OF ELEMENTS, COMPOUNDS, AND MIXTURES

n-heptane, 521
n-hexadecane, 552
n-hexane, 516
hydrogen, 7
isobutylene, 604

isopropylbenzene (cumene), 653

krypton, 1071
lithium, 183
magnesium, 309
mercury, 321
methane, 425
methanol, 663
2-methylbutane, 513
methylcyclohexane, 557
methylcyclopentane, 570
2-methylpropane, 501
naphthalene, 657
neon, 997

nitrogen, 756
n-nonadecane, 557
n-nonane, 536
n-octadecane, 556
n-octane, 525
oxygen, 855
parahydrogen, 7
n-pentadecane, 550
n-pentane, 507
potassium, 220
propane, 454
1-propanol, 730
2-propanol, 733
propylene, 595
rubidium, 250
sodium, 203
strontium, 309

sulfur dioxide, 919
sulfur hexafloride, 922
n-tetradecane, 548
toluene, 642
n-tridecane, 546
2,2,4-trimethylpentane, 531
n-undecane 542
water, 71

xenon, 1087
m-xylene, 647
n-xylene, 649
o-xylene, 644

Dissociation energy

cesium, 281
lithium, 183
potassium, 220
rubidium, 250
sodium, 203

Electron density
nitrogen, 787, 788

Electrical resistance, specific
mercury, 340

Electrical conductivity
nitrogen ionized, 788, 789

Enthalpy
air, 1109,
ammonia, 806
argon, 1023, 1067,
barium, 312, 313
calcium, 311
cesium, 283, 284, 291
chlorine, 950
ethylene, 583
heavy water, 134
krypton, 1071
lithium, 186, 187, 200
magnesium, 310
mercury, 323
methane, 427, 434
2-methylpropane (isobutane), 504
naphthalene, 658
nitrogen, 760, 763, 770, 786
oxygen, 856, 861, 904
potassium, 220, 221, 226, 227, 235
propane, 454
propylene, 596
rubidium, 251, 252, 257, 258, 266
sodium, 207, 215
strontium, 311, 313
sulfur hexafluoride, 923
water, 84
water vapor (steam), 84
xenon, 1088, 1093

Entropy
air, 1111,
ammonia, 806
argon, 1023, 1069

Equation of state

cesium, 281, 305
cyclohexane, 575
ethylene, 590
heavy water, 130
helium, 959
methane, 433
oxygen, 860
potassium, 245
propane, 433, 493
rubidium, 250, 277
sodium, 203

1335



1336

Equation of state (continued)
sulfur hexafluoride, 932
water, 71

Gas constant
ethylene, 591
methane, 434
sulfur hexafluoride, 933

Gibbs free energy
cesium, 283, 284
magnesinm, 310,
rubidium, 251
strontium, 311, 313

Heat capacity
acetic acid, 750
acetone, 747
air, 1106, 1113
ammonia, 806, 841
aniline, 753
argon, 1023, 1041, 1065
barium 312, 313
benzene 640
berillium, 309
1,3-butadiene, 624
n-butane, 497
n-butanol, 737
1-butene, 600
cis-2-butene, 602
trans-2-butene, 603
calcium, 311

carbon dioxide, 361, 386, 395, 401,

402

cesium, 283, 284, 290, 291, 299

cyclohexane, 576
cyclopentane, 570
n-decane, 541
dicumenemethane, 661
diphenylmethane series, 660
ditoluenemethane, 661
dysprosium, 319
ethane, 449

ethyl acetate, 745
ethylbenzene, 652
ethylcyclohexane, 580
ethylene, 588, 591
ethyl ether, 741

fuel T-1, 1260

fuel T-5, 1264

fuel G-70, 1262
gasoline, 1262
glycerol, 740

hafnium, 319

helium, 961, 985
n-heptane, 522

INDEX

1-heptene, 612

n-hexane, 518

hydrogen, 37

indium, 319

isobutylene, 605
isopropylbenzene (cumene}, 653
krypton, 1071

lanthanum, 319

lead, 319

lead-bismuth alloy, 1276
lithium, 186, 187, 194, 197
magnesium, 310

mercury, 323, 325
methane, 429, 433, 434
methanol, 663, 713
2-methylbutane, 514
methylcyclohexane, 578
methylcyclopentane, 571
methylpropane, 505
monoisopropyldiphenyl, 661
nitrobenzene, 754, 755
nitrogen, 766

n-nonane, 536

n-octane, 527

oil AMG-10, 1278

oxygen, 856

n-pentane, 508

1-pentene, 606
cis-2-pentene, 608
trans-2-pentene, 610
polyorganosiloxane liquids, 1272
potassium, 221, 226, 227
praseodymyum, 319
propane, 454

1-propanol, 730
2-propanol, 734

propylene, 596

rubidium, 251, 252, 257, 258, 260
sodium, 204, 207, 215
strontium, 311

sulfur hexafloride, 923, 929
n-tetradecane, 548
thallium, 319

tin, 319

toluene, 644
2,2,4-trimethylpentane, 531
n-undecane 543

water, 107

xenon, 1088, 1093
m-xylene, 648

n-xylene, 650

o-xylene, 646

Heat of melting

acetic acid, 750



PROPERTIES OF ELEMENTS, COMPOUNDS, AND MIXTURES

argon, 1069,
bensoic acid, 752
ethyl ether, 741

1-propanol (n-propyl alcohol), 730
2-propanol (isopropyl alcohol), 733

Heat of sublimation

cesium, 281
lithium, 183
methane, 435
potassium, 220
propane, 494
rubidium, 250
sodium, 203
strontium, 309

Heat of vaporization (sublimation)

acetic acid, 751
acetone, 747
ammonia, 806
aniline, 753
barium, 309
benzoic acid, 752
berillium, 309
n-butanol, 737
1-butene, 601
cis-2-butene, 602
trans-2-butene, 604
n-butylbenzene, 656
1-butyne, 631
2-butyne, 632
calcium, 309
cesium, 281
chlorine, 950
cyclohexane, 576
cyclohexene, 620
cyclopentane, 569
cyclopentene, 619
n-decane, 539
1,1-dimethylcyclopentane, 574
n-dodecane, 545
n-eichosane, 559
ethyl acetate, 745
ethylacetylene, 631
ethylbenzene, 652
ethylcyclohexane, 580
ethylcyclopentane, 573
ethyl ether, 741
fluorine, 936
helium, 961
n-heptadecane, 555
n-heptane, 522
1-heptene, 613

n-hexadecane, 552
n-hexane, 518

1-hexene, 611
isobutylene, 605
isoprene, 626

isopropyl alcohol, 734
isopropylbenzene (cumene), 654
krypton, 1071

lithium, 183
magnesium, 309
mercury, 323

methane, 435

methanol, 665
methylacetylene, 631
2-methylbutane, 514
2-methyl-1,3-butadiene, 626
methylcyclohexane, 578
methylcyclopentane, 571
2-methylpropane, 502
monoisopropyldiphenyl, 661
naphthalene, 658
nitrobenzene, 754
n-nonadecane, 558
n-nonane, 537
n-octadecane, 556
n-octane, 527

l-octene, 614
n-pentadecane, 550
n-pentane, 508
1-pentene, 606
cis-2-pentene, 609
trans-2-pentene, 610
phenyl ether, 744
potassium, 220
propadiene, 621
propane, 494
1-propanol, 730
2-propanol, 734
propylene, 597
rubidium, 250

sodium, 203, 207
strontium, 309

sulfur dioxide, 919
sulfur hexafloride, 923
n-tetradecane, 548
toluene, 643
n-tridecane, 546
2,2,4-trimethylpentane, 532
n-undecane, 543
vinilbenzene (styrene), 657
xenon, 1087

m-xylene, 648

n-xylene, 650

o-xylene, 646

1337



1338

Interparticle potential parameters

natural gas (Karachanaganak oil
field, Kazakhstan), 1158

Linear thermal expansion coefficient

lithium deuteride, 163
lithium hydride, 163
lithium tritide, 163

Mole fraction of components

hydrogen, 43

lithium vapor, 186, 187, 194, 196,
197, 198

lithium deuteride, 173

lithium hydride, 171

lithium tritide, 175

potassium, 227

rubidium, 258

sodium, 207

water vapor (steam), 120

Molecular weight

acetic acid, 750
acetone, 747
acetylene, 627

air, 1102

ammonia, 805
aniline, 753

argon, 1022
barium, 309
benzene, 635
benzoic acid, 752
berillium, 309
biphenyl, 659
1,3-butadiene, 622
n-butane, 497
n-butanol, 737
1-butene, 600
cis-2-butene, 601
trans-2-butene, 603
n-butylbenzene, 655
1-butine, 631
2-butine, 632
calcium, 309
carbon dioxide, 360
carbon monoxide, 341
cesium, 281, 291
chlorine, 950
cumene, 653
cyclohexane, 574
cyclohexene, 619
cyclopentane, 569
cyclopentene, 618
n-decane, 539
dicamenemethane, 660
diethylsiloxane (silicone), 1271

INDEX

1,1-dimethylcyclopentane, 573
diphenylmethane series, 660
ditoluenemethane, 660
dixilenemethane, 660
n-dodecane, 544
n-eichosane, 559

ethane, 443

ethanol, 718

ethyl acetate, 744
ethylacetilene, 600
ethylbenzene, 651
ethylcyclohexane, 579
ethylcyclopentane, 572
ethylene, 581

ethyl ether, 741

fluorine, 936

glicerol, 739

heavy water, 130
helium-3, 995

helium, 959
n-heptadecane, 554
n-heptane, 521
1-heptene, 612
n-hexadecane, 552
n-hexane, 516

1-hexene, 610

hydrogen, 7

isobutylene, 604
isoprene, 625

isopropyl alcohol, 733
isopropylbenzene {(cumene), 653
krypton, 1071

lithium, 183
magnesium, 309
mercury, 321

methane, 425

methanol, 663
methylacetylene, 630
2-methylbutane, 513
2-methyl-1,3-butadiene, 625
methylcyclohexane, 577
methylcyclopentane, 570
methylpropane, 501
monoisopropyldiphenyl, 661
naphthalene, 657

neon, 997

nitrobenzene, 754
nitrogen, 756
n-nonadecane, 557
n-nonane, 536
n-octadecane, 556
n-octane, 525

1-octene, 614

oxygen, 855



PROPERTIES OF ELEMENTS, COMPOUNDS, AND MIXTURES 1339

parahydrogen, 7
n-pentadecane, 550
n-pentane, 507
1-pentene, 605
cis-2-pentene, 608
trans-2-pentene, 609
phenyl ether, 744
potassium, 220, 227
propadiene, 621
propane, 454
1-propanol, 730
2-propanol, 733
pronylene, 595
rubidium, 250
sodium, 203
strontium, 309

sulfur dioxide, 919
sulfur hexafloride, 922
n-tetradecane, 548
tetraisopropyldiphenymethane, 660
toluene, 642
n-tridecane, 546
2,2,4-trimethylpentane, 531
tritium oxide, 153
n-undecane, 542
vinilbenzene (styrene), 656
water, 71, 115

xenon, 1087
m-xylene, 647
n-xylene, 649
o-xylene, 644

Mutual diffusion coeflicient

tritinm oxide, 158
water vapor into air, 158

Partial pressure of the components
lithium deuteride, 167
lithium hydride, 164
lithium tritide, 169

Prandt! number
argon, 1070

lead-bismuth alloy, 1276
mercury, 310

Pressure critical

acetic acid, 750
acetone, 747
acetilene, 627
ammonia, 805
aniline, 753
argon, 1022
barium, 309
benzene, 635
berillium, 309

1,3-butadiene, 622
n-butane, 497
n-butanol, 737
1-butene,; 600
cis-2-butene, 601
trans-2-butene, 603
n-butylbenzene, 655
calcium, 309

carbon dioxide, 360
carbon monoxide, 341
cesium, 281

chlorine, 950

cumene, 653
cyclohexane, 574
cyclopentane, 569
n-decane, 539
deuterohydrogen, 65
1,1-dimethylcyclopentane, 573
diphenyl mixture (Dowtherm), 1266
n-dodecane, 544
Dowtherm (diphenyl mixture), 1266
n-eichosane, 559
ethane, 443

ethanol, 718

ethyl acetate, 744
ethylacetylene, 600
ethylbenzene, 651
ethylcyclopentane, 572
ethylene, 581

ethyl ether, 741
fluorine, 936

helium, 959
n-heptadecane, 554
n-heptane, 521
n-hexadecane, 552
n-hexane, 516
hydrogen, 7

hydrogen isototes, 65
isobutyene, 604
isopropyl alcohol, 733
isopropylbenzene (cumene), 653
krypton, 1071

lithium, 183
magnesinm, 309
mercury, 321

methane, 425
methanol, 663
methylacetylene, 630
2-methylbutane, 513
methylcyclohexane, 577
methylcyclopentane, 570
2-methylpropane, 501
naphthalene, 657

neon, 997



1340

Pressure critical (continued)
nitrogen, 756 :
n-nonadecane, 557
n-nonane, 536
n-octadecane, 556
oxygen, 855
parahydrogen, 7
n-pentadecane, 550
n-pentane, 507
1-pentene, 605
pheny! ether, 744
potassium, 220
propadiene, 621
propane, 454
1-propanol, 730
2-propanol, 733
propylene, 595
rubidium, 250
sodium, 203
strontium, 909
sulfur dioxide, 919
sulfur hexafloride, 922
n-tetradecane, 548
toluene, 642
n-tridecane, 546
2,2,4-trimethylpentane, 531
n-undecane, 542
water, 71
xenon, 1087
m-xylene, 647
n-xylene, 649
o-xylene, 644

Pressure of saturated vapor
acetic acid, 750
acetone, 747
acetylene, 627
ammonia, 806
benzene, 635
benzoic acid, 752
beryllium, 314
1,3-butadiene, 622
n-butane, 497
n-butanol, 737
1-butene, 600
cis-2-butene, 602
trans-2-butene, 603
n-butylbenzene, 655
1-butyne, 631
2-butyne, 632
calcium, 314
cesium, 288, 289
chlorine, 950
cyclohexane, 575
cyclohexene, 620

INDEX

cyclopentane, 569
cyclopentene, 618
n-decane, 539
1,1-dimethylcyclopentane, 574
n-dodecane, 545
n-eichosane, 559
etane, 443

ethyl acetate, 744
ethylacetilene, 600
ethylbenzene, 651
ethylcyclohexane, 579
ethylcyclopentane, 572
ethylene, 581

ethyl ether, 741
fluorine, 936

fuel T-1, 1260

fuel T-5, 1263

fuel G-70, 1262
gasoline, 1262
glycerol, 739

helium, 961
n-heptadecane, 554
n-heptane, 521
1-heptene, 612
n-hexadecane, 553
n-hexane, 516
1-hexene, 610
hydrogen, 9
isobutylene, 604
isoprene, 625
isopropy! alcohol, 733
isopropylbenzene (cumene), 653
krypton, 1071

lithium, 184
magnesium, 314
mercury, 321, 323
methane, 425
methylacetylene, 630
2-methylbutane, 514
2-methyl-1,3-butadiene, 625
methylcyclohexane, 577
methylcyclopentane, 571
2-methylpropane, 502
naphthalene, 658
nitrobenzene, 754
nitrogen, 756
n-nonadecane, 558
n-nonane, 536
n-octadecane, 556
n-octane, 526
1-octene, 614

oxygen, 855
n-pentadecane, 550
n-pentane, 509



PROPERTIES OF ELEMENTS, COMPOUNDS, AND MIXTURES

1-pentene, 605
cis-2-pentene, 608
trans-2-pentene, 609
phenyl ether, 744
potassium, 224, 225
propadiene, 621
propane, 454
1-propanol, 730
2-propanol, 733
propylene, 595
rubidium, 255

sodium, 205, 206
strontium, 314

sulfur dioxide, 919
sulfur hexafluoride, 923
n-tetradecane, 548
toluene, 642
n-tridecane, 546
2,2,4-trimethylpentane, 531
n-undecane, 543
vinilbenzene (styrene), 657
xenon, 1087

m-xylene, 647
n-xylene, 650

o-xylene, 645

PVT data

cesium, 281
rubidium, 250
sodium, 203

Self diffusion coefficient

mercury, dilute gas, 337
tritium oxide, 156
water vapor, 156

Sound velosity

ammonia, 806

argon, 1046

bismuth, 320

cadmium, 320

carbon dioxide, 388
cesium, 284, 290
hydrogen, 43

indium, 320

lead, 320

lithium, 184, 186
mercury, 335

nitrogen, 789, 790
oxygen, 907

potassium, 221, 227, 235
rubidium, 252, 258, 266
sodium, 204, 207, 215
sulfur hexafluoride, 923
thallium, 320

tin, 320

water, 94, 95, 115
zinc, 320

Specific volume

ammonia, 806
argon, 1023
barium 309
beryllium, 314
n-butane, 497
calcium, 309
cesium, 290, 299
chlorine, 950
n-eichosane, 560
ethanol, 719
heavy water, 132
n-heptadecane, 554
n-heptane, 521
magnesium, 309
mercury, 321, 325
methanol, 663

2-methylpropane, 502, 503

nitrogen, 772, 773, 777
oxygen, 902, 907
potassium, 235
rubidium, 266
strontium, 309
n-tridecane, 547
n-undecane, 543
water, 74

Surface tension

acetic acid, 751
acetone, 749
acetylene, 630
aniline, 754
bariam, 315
benzene, 642
biphenyl, 659
n-butane, 566
n-butanol, 739
calcium, 315
cesium, 308
cyclohexane, 577
cyclohexene, 620
cyclopentane, 570
cyclopentene, 619
n-decane, 542
deuterium, 66
deuterohydrogen, 66

1341

dipheny! mixture (Dowtherm), 1268

n-dodecane, 546

Dowtherm (diphenyl mixture), 1268

n-eichosane, 561
ethane, 566
ethanol, 730



Surface tension (continued)

ethyl acetate, 746
ethylbenzene, 652
ethylcyclohexane, 580
ethylene, 594

ethyl ether, 743
fluorine, 949

fuel T-1, 1261

fuel T-5, 1265

fuel G-70, 1263
gasoline, 1263

glycerol, 740

heavy water, 150
n-heptadecane, 555
n-heptane, 525
1-heptene, 613
n-hexadecane, 553
n-hexane, 520
1-hexene, 612
hydrogen isotopes, 65, 66
isobutane, 566
isopropylbenzene {cumene), 654
lithium, 202

lithium hydride, 164
methane, 566
methanol, 717
2-methylbutane, 515
methylcyclohexane, 579
methylcyclopentane, 572
monoisopropyldiphenyl, 662
naphthalene, 657

neon, 1021
nitrobenzene, 755
nitrogen, 804
n-nonadecane, 558
n-nonane, 538
n-octadecane, 557
n-octane, 530

1-octene, 615
n-pentadecane, 551
n-pentane, 513
potassium, 449
propadiene, 622
propane, 566, 568
1-propanol, 730
2-propanol, 737
rubidium, 280

sodium, 219

strontium, 315

sulfur hexafluoride, 935
n-tetradecane, 549
n-undecane, 544

water, 105

m-xylene, 649

n-xylene, 651
o-xylene, 646

Temperature, boiling

acetic acid, 750
acetone, 747
acetylene, 627
ammonia, 805

aniline, 753

argon, 1022

barium, 309

benzene, 635

benzoic acid, 752
berillium, 309
biphenyl, 659
1,3-butadiene, 622
n-butane, 497
n-butanol, 737
1-butene, 600
cis-2-butene, 601
trans-2-butene, 603
n-butylbenzene, 655
1-butyne, 631
2-butyne, 632
n-butylbenzene, 655
calcium, 309

carbon dioxide, 360
carbon monoxide, 341
cesium, 281

chlorine, 950
cyclohexane, 574
cyclohexene, 619
cyclopentane, 569
cyclopentene, 618
n-decane, 539
dicumenemethane, 660
diethylsiloxane (silicone), 1273
1,1-dimethylcyclopentane, 573
diphenyl methane series, 660

diphenyl mixture (Dowtherm), 1266

ditoluenemethane, 660
divinil, 622
dixilenemethane, 660
n-dodecane, 544

Dowtherm (diphenyl mixture), 1266

n-eichosane, 559
ethane, 443

ethanol, 718

ethyl acetate, 744
ethylbenzene, 651
ethylcyclohexane, 579
ethylcyclopentane, 572
ethylene, 581

ethyl ether, 741
fluorine, 936



PROPERTIES OF ELEMENTS, COMPOUNDS, AND MIXTURES 1343

glycerol, 739 sulfur dioxide, 919

heavy water, 130 n-tetradecane, 548

helium, 959 tetracresyloxysilane, 1270
n-heptadecane, 554 tetraisopropyldiphenymethane, 660
n-heptane, 521 toluene, 642

1-heptene, 612 n-tridecane, 546
n-hexadecane, 552 2,2,4-trimethylpentane, 531
n-hexane, 516 n-undecane, 542

1-hexene, 610 vinilbenzene {styrene), 656
hydrogen, 7 water, 71

isobutylene, 604 xenon, 1087

isoprene, 625 m-xylene, 647

isopropyl alcohol, 730 n-xylene, 649
isopropylbenzene (cumene), 553 o-xylene, 644

krypton, 1071 Temperature, critical

lead-bismuth alloy, 1276
lithium, 183
magnesium, 309
mercury, 321

acetic acid, 750
acetone, 747
acetylene, 627
ammonia, 805

methane, 425 aniline, 753
methanol, 663 argon ’1022
methylacetylene, 630 bariu!’n 309
2-methylbutane, 513 benzen:& 635
2-methyl-1,3-butadiene, 625 berilliun,l 309
methylcyclohexane, 577 biphenyl ’659
methylcyclopentane, 570 1,3-butadiene, 622
2-methylpropane, 501 nibutane 497’
naphthalene, 657 n-butanoi, 737
neon, 997 1-butene, 600
nitrobenzene, 754 i

i cis-2-butene, 601
nitrogen, 756 trans-2-butene, 603

n-nonadecane, 557 n-butylbenzene, 655

n-nonane, 536 1-butyne, 631
n-octadecane, 556 2-but,yne, 632
n-octane, 525 i ’
oo o calcium, 309
-0C ene,8 o carbon dioxide, 360
oxygen, carbon monoxide, 341
parahydrogen, 7 cesium, 281
-pentadecane, 550 ine
n-pen s chlorine, 950

n-pentane, 507
1-pentene, 605
cis-2-pentene, 608
trans-2-pentene, 609
phenyl ether, 744

cyclohexane, 574
cyclopentane, 569
n-decane, 539
deuterium, 65
deuterchyd 65
potassium, 220 CHL oAy Aroen,

& 621 1,1-dimethylcyclopentane, 573
propadiene, diphenyl mixture, 1266
propane, 454 dod 544
1-propanol, 730 fcocecant,

prop ’ n-eichosane, 559

2-propanol, 733 ethane. 443
propylene, 595 ethanoi 718
rubidium, 250 !

. ethyl acetate, 744
sodium, 203 ethylbenzene, 651

sodium-potasium alloy, 1276 ethylcyclopentane, 572
strontium, 309 ethylene, 581



Temperature, critical (continued)

ethyl ether, 741
fluorine, 936

heavy water, 130
helium, 959
n-heptadecane, 554
n-heptane, 521
n-hexadecane, 552
n-hexane, 516
hydrogen, 7
hydrogen isotopes, 65
isobutylene, 604
isoprene, 625
isopropyl alcohol, 730
isopropylbenzene (cumene), 553
krypton, 1071
lithium, 183
magnesium, 309
mercury, 321
methane, 425
methanol, 663
methylacetylene, 630
2-methylbutane, 513
methylcyclohexane, 577
methylcyclopentane, 570
2-methylpropane, 501
naphthalene, 657
neon, 997

nitrogen, 756
n-nonadecane, 557
n-nonane, 536
n-octadecane, 556
n-octane, 525
oxygen, 855
parahydrogen, 7
n-pentadecane, 550
n-pentane, 507
1-pentene, 605
phenyl ether, 744
potassium, 220
propadiene, 621
propane, 454
1-propanol, 730
2-propanol, 733
propylene, 595
rubidium, 250
sodium, 203
strontium, 309

sulfur dioxide, 919
sulfur hexafluoride, 922
n-tetradecane, 548
toluene, 642
n-tridecane, 546
2,2,4-trimethylpentane, 531

INDEX

n-undecane, 542
water, 71
xenon, 1087
m-xylene, 647
n-xylene, 649
o-xylene, 644
Temperature, melting
acetic acid, 750
acetone, 747
acetylene, 627
ammonia, 805
aniline, 753
argon, 1022
barium, 309
benzene, 635
benzoic acid, 752
berillium, 309
biphenyl, 659
1,3-butadiene, 622
n-butane, 497
n-butanol, 737
1-butene, 600
cis-2-butene, 601
trans-2-butene, 603
n-butylbenzene, 655
1-butyne, 631
2-butyne, 632
n-butylbenzene, 655
calcium, 309
carbon dioxide, 360
carbon monoxide, 341
cesium, 281
chlorine, 950
cyclohexane, 574
cyclohexene, 619
cyclopentane, 569
cyclopentene, 618
n-decane, 539
dicumenemethane, 660
diethylsiloxane (silicone), 1273
1,1-dimethylcyclopentane, 573
diphenyl mixture, 1266
ditoluenemethane, 660
dixilenemethane, 660
n-dodecane, 544
n-eichosane, 559
ethane, 443
ethanol, 718
ethyl acetate, 744
ethylacetylene, 631
ethylbenzene, 651
ethylcyclohexane, 579
ethylcyclopentane, 572
ethylene, 581



PROPERTIES OF ELEMENTS, COMPOUNDS, AND MIXTURES

ethyl ether, 741
fluorine, 936
glycerol, 739
heavy water, 130
helium, 959
n-heptadecane, 554
n-heptane, 521
1-heptene, 612
n-hexadecane, 552
n-hexane, 516
1-hexene, 610
hydrogen, 7
isobutylene, 604
isoprene, 625
isopropyl alcohol, 730

isopropylbenzene (cumene), 553

krypton, 1071
lead-bismuth alloy, 1276
lithium, 183

lithium deuteride, 160
lithium hydride, 160
lithium tritide, 160
magnesium, 309
mercury, 321

methane, 425
methanol, 663
methylacetylene, 630
2-methylbutane, 513
2-methyl-1,3-butadiene, 625
methylcyclohexane, 577
methylcyclopentane, 570
2-methylpropane, 501
naphthalene, 657

neon, 997
nitrobenzene, 754
nitrogen, 756
n-nonadecane, 557
n-nonane, 536
n-octadecane, 556
n-octane, 525

1-octene, 614

oxygen, 855
parahydrogen, 7
n-pentadecane, 550
n-pentane, 507
1-pentene, 605
cis-2-pentene, 608
trans-2-pentene, 609
phenyl ether, 744
potassium, 220
propadiene, 621
propane, 454
1-propanol, 730
2-propanol, 733

propylene, 595

rubidium, 250

saltpeter mixture, 1275
sodium, 203
sodium—potassium alloy, 1276
strontium, 309

sulfur dioxide, 919
n-tetradecane, 548
tetracresyloxisilane, 1270

1345

tetraisopropyldiphenymethane, 660

toluene, 642

n-tridecane, 546
2,2,4-trimethylpentane, 531
n-undecane, 542
vinylbenzene (styrene), 656
water, 71

xenon, 1087

m-xylene, 647

n-xylene, 649

o-xylene, 644

Thermal conductivity

acetic acid, 751

acetone, 748, 749
acetylene, 627, 628

air, 1148, 1153, 1157
ammonia, 853

aniline, 754

argon, 1053, 1057, 1058, 1070
barium, 317

benzene, 635

berillium, 316

biphenyl, 659

bismuth, 319

n-butane, 501
n-butanol, 738
cadmium, 317, 318
calcium, 316

carbon dioxide, 419, 420, 422
carbon monoxide, 359
cesium, 307

chlorine, 956
cyclohexane, 576
n-decane, 541, 542
deuterium, 70
deuterium chloride, 182
deuteroammonia, 182
deuterobenzene, 180
deuterocyclohexane, 181
deuteroethanol, 181
deuteroethylene, 180
deuteromethane, 179
deuteromethanol, 181
dicumenemethane, 661
diphenylmethane series, 661



1346

Thermal conductivity (continued)

diphenyl mixture (Dowtherm), 1267
ditoluenemethane, 661
n-dodecane, 545

Dowtherm (diphenyl mixture), 1267
n-eichosane, 561

ethane, 453

ethanol, 727, 728

ethyl acetate, 746
ethylbenzene, 651

ethylene, 593, 594

ethyl ether, 743

fluorine, 949

fuel T-1, 1261

fuel T-5, 1265

fuel G-70, 1263

gallium, 318

gasoline, 1263

glicerol, 740

heavy water, 137, 140, 145, 155, 159
helium, 992, 994

helium-3, 995
n-heptadecane, 555
n-heptane, 524, 525
1-heptene, 613
n-hexadecane, 553
n-hexane, 520

1-hexene, 611

hydrogen, 49, 59, 61, 64
indium, 319

iodine, 957

isoprene, 626

isopropyl alcohol, 734
isopropylbenzene (cumene), 654
krypton, 1084, 1086

lead, 319

lithium, 202

lithium deuteride, 177
lithium fluoride, 202
lithium hydride, 164, 177
lithium tritide, 177
magnesium, 316

mercury, 337, 340

methane, 425, 439, 440, 442
methanol, 716, 717
2-methylbutane, 515
2-methyl-1,3-butadiene, 626
monoisopropyldiphenyl, 661
neon, 1020, 1018, 1019, 1021
nitrobenzene, 755

nitrogen, 792, 799, 801, 803, 804
n-nonadecane, 558
n-nonane, 538
n-octadecane, 557

INDEX

n-octane, 530

l-octene, 615

oxygen, 914, 917
parahydrogen, 49, 52, 62, 63
n-pentadecane, 551
n-pentane, 512, 513
polyorganosiloxane liquids, 1272
potassium, 248, 249

propane, 496

1-propanol, 732

2-propanol, 734

propylene, 599

rubidium, 279, 280

sodium, 218, 219

strontium, 317

sulfur dioxide, 919

sulfur hexafloride, 933
n-tetradecane, 549

thalliam, 319
tetraisopropyldiphenymethane, 661
tin, 319

toluene, 644

n-tridecane, 547
2,2,4-trimethylpentane, 534
tritium oxide, 155, 159
n-undecane, 544

water, 102, 104, 128, 155, 159
xenon, 1099-1101

m-xylene, 649

zink, 317, 318

Thermal diffusivity

hafninm, 320
heavy water, 146
indium, 320

lead, 320

mercury, 340
praseodymium, 320
thallium, 320

tin, 320

Thermal expansion coefficient

n-butane, 499
berillium, 314
calcium, 314

cesium, 281, 289
lithium deuteride, 163
magnesium, 314
mercury liquid, 321
2-methylpropane, 506
n-octane, 527
n-pentane, 512
potassium, 221, 225
propane, 495
rubidium, 250, 252, 257



PROPERTIES OF ELEMENTS, COMPOUNDS, AND MIXTURES 1347

sodium, 203, 206

Thermodynamic properties

acetylene, 627, 628

air, 1102, 1115

ammonia, 806

argon, 1022, 1023, 1041, 1067, 1069
barium, 312, 313

benzene, 635, 636

berillium, 309, 316

biphenyl, 659

1,3-butadiene, 622

n-butane, 497

1-butene, 600

cis-2-butene, 601
trans-2-butene, 603
n-butylbenzene, 655

1-butyne, 631

2-butine, 632

calcium, 311, 313

carbon dioxide, 360, 364, 396, 402
carbon monoxide, 342, 353
cesium, 283, 284, 290, 291, 299
chlorine, 950

cyclohexane, 574, 576
cyclohexene, 619, 620
cyclopentene, 618

n-decane, 539
dicumenemethane, 661

diesel fuel, 1265

diethyl iloxane, 1271
1,1-dimethylcyclopentane, 573
diphenyl mixture (Dowtherm), 1267
- divinyl, 622

n-eichosane, 559

ethane, 434, 443, 446, 447, 449, 451
ethanol, 718, 719, 723
ethylacetylene, 631
ethylbenzene, 651
ethylcyclohexane, 579
ethylcyclopentane, 572
ethylene, 581, 583, 585-587, 591
ethyl ether, 581 )
fluorine, 936, 937, 942

gasoil, 1268

heavy water, 130, 132, 134
helium, 959, 961, 985
n-heptadecane, 554

n-heptane, 521

1-heptene, 612

n-hexadecane, 552

n-hexane, 516

1-hexene, 610

hydrogen, 7, 9, 10, 29, 37
isobutylene, 604

isoprene, 665

isopropylbenzene (cumene), 653

krypton, 1071, 1076

lead-bismuth alloy, 1276

lithium, 183, 184, 186, 187, 194, 200

lithium deutride, 161

lithium hydride, 160

lithium tritide, 162

magnesium, 310, 313

mercury, 321, 323, 335

methane, 426-428, 431, 432, 434

methanol, 763-765

methylacetylene, 630

2-methylbutane, 513

2-methyl-1,3-butadiene, 625

methylcyclohexane, 577

methylcyclopentane, 570

2-methylpropane, 501, 506

naphthalene, 657

natural gas, Kazakhstan, 1159

neon, 997, 1004

nitrogen, 756, 757, 760-765,
770-779, 786, 787

n-nonadecane, 557

n-nonane, 536

n-octadecane, 556

n-octane, 525

1-octene, 614

oil AMG-10, 1278

oil KhF-22 (USSR Standard
5546-66), 1280

oil MS-20, 1277

oil TM-1 (VTU-M3-11-62), 1278

oil VM-4 (USSR Standard
7303-56), 1279

oxygen, 856, 861, 904, 906, 914

parahydrogen, 9, 20

PAB, 1269

polyorganosiloxane liquids, 1272

n-pentadecane, 550

n-pentane, 507

1-pentene, 605

cis-2-pentene, 608

trans-2-pentene, 609

potassium, 220, 221, 226, 227, 235

propadiene, 621

propane, 454, 489

propylene, 596

rubidium, 251, 252, 257, 258, 266

saltpeter mixtur, 1275

sodium, 204, 207, 215

sodium-potassium alloy, 1276

strontium, 311, 313

sulfur dioxide, 919



1348

Thermodynamic properties
(continued)
sulfur hexafloride, 922, 923, 929
tetracresyloxysilane, 1270
n-tetradecane, 548
toluene, 642
transformer oil (USSR Standard
982-68), 1277
n-tridecane, 546
2,2,4-trimethylpentane, 531
n-undecane, 542
vinilbenzene, 546
water, 84, 90, 106
xenon, 1087, 1088, 1093
m-xylene, 647
n-xylene, 649
o-xylene, 644
Thermophysical properties
diesel fuel, 1306
gasoil, 1268
saltpeter mixture, 1275

Triple point data
methanol (methyl alcohol), 663
sulfur hexafluoride, 922

Viscosity
acetic acid, 751
acetone, 748, 749
acetylene, 633
air, 1148, 1150, 1152
ammonia, 849
aniline, 754
argon, 1047, 1048, 1051, 1052, 1070
barium, 317
benzene, 641
berillium, 316
n-butane, 500, 501, 502
n-butanol, 738
1-butene, 615
cis-2-butene, 602
n-butylbenzene, 656
1-butyne, 633
2-butyne, 633
cadmium, 317
calcium, 316, 317
carbon dioxide, 414, 415, 416, 418
carbon monoxide, 358
cesium, 306, 307
cyclohexane, 576
cyclohexene, 620
cyclopentane, 570
n-decane, 541, 563
decene, 616
decyne, 634

INDEX

deuterium, 66
deuterohydrogen, 69
dicumenemethane, 661
2,2-dimethylbutane, 561, 564
2,2-dimethylthexane, 561, 564
2,3-dimethylhexane, 561, 564
2,4-dimethylhehane, 561, 564
2,5-dimethylhexane, 561, 564
3,4,-dimethylhexane, 561, 564
2,2-dimethylpentane, 561, 566
2,3-dimethylpentane, 561, 566
2,4-dimethylpentane, 561, 565
2,2-dimethylpentane, 561, 565
diphenylmethane series, 661
diphenyl mixture (Dowtherm}, 1267
ditoluenemethane, 661
n-dodecane, 545, 561, 563
dodecene, 616, 617

Dowtherm (diphenyl mixture), 1267
n-eichosane, 560

ethane, 452, 462

ethanol, 725, 726

ethyl acetate, 745
ethylbenzene, 652
ethylcyclohexane, 580
ethylcyclopentane, 573
ethylene, 593, 615
ethylhexane, 564

ethyl ether, 742
3-ethylpentane, 566

fluorine, 948, 949

fuel T-1, 1261

fuel T-5, 1264

fuel G-70, 1262, 1263
gasoline, 1262, 1263

glycerol, 740

heavy water, 136, 141, 143
helium, 988, 989
n-heptadecane, 555
n-heptane, 523, 524, 562
1-heptene, 613, 615, 617
heptyne, 633

n-hexadecane, 553, 561, 563
n-hexane, 519, 561, 562
1-hexene, 611, 615

hexyne, 633

hydrogen, 49, 52, 53, 55, 58, 59
iodine, 957

isobutane, 561, 565

‘isobutylene, 617

isoprene, 569

isopropyl alcohol, 736
isopropylbenzene (cumene), 654
krypton, 1081, 1082



PROPERTIES OF ELEMENTS, COMPOUNDS, AND MIXTURES

lithium, 201
lithium deutriide, 177
lithium hydride, 177
lithium tritide, 177
magnesium, 316, 317
mercury, 337, 340
methane, 435, 436, 438, 439, 561,
562
methanol, 464, 664, 714, 715
methylacetylene, 633, 634
2-methylbutane, 561, 565
2-methyl-2-butene, 617
3-methyl-1-butene, 617
methylcyclohexane, 578
2-methyltheptane, 561, 563
3-methylheptane, 561, 563
4-methylheptane, 561, 563
2-methylhexane, 561, 566
3-methylhexane, 561, 566
2-methylpropane, 561, 566
monoisopropyldiphenyl, 661
neon, 1013, 1014, 1018
nitrobenzene, 755
nitrogen, 792-795, 798, 804
n-nonane, 538, 561, 563
nonene, 616, 617
nonine, 634
n-octadecane, 557
n-octane, 528, 529
1-octene, 615, 616
octine, 634
oxygen, 910, 912, 913
parahydrogen, 49, 51, 55, 57
n-pentadecane, 551, 561, 563
n-pentane, 510, 511, 561, 562
pentyne, 633, 634
polyorganosiloxane liquids, 1272
potassium, 246, 247
propane, 495, 496, 561, 562
1-propanol, 731

2-propanol, 736

propylene, 599, 615, 616

propyne, 633, 634

rubidium, 278

sodium, 217, 218

strontium, 317

sulfur dioxide, 919

sulfur hexafloride, 934, 935

n-tetradecane, 549, 561, 563

tetraisopropyldiphenymethane, 661

toluene, 643

n-tridecane, 546, 547, 561, 563

tridecene, 616, 617

2,2,3-trimethylbutane, 561, 565

2,2,3-trimethylpentane, 561, 564

2,2,4-trimethylpentane, 533, 534,
561, 563 :

2,3,4-trimethylpentane, 561, 563

tritium oxide, 153, 159

n-undecane, 544, 561, 563

undecene, 616, 617

undecyne, 634

water, 96, 97, 127, 153, 159

xenon, 1096, 1098, 1099

m-xylene, 649

n-xylene, 651

o-xylene, 646

zink, 317

Volume critical
cesium, 281
sodium, 203
strontium, 309
Volume fraction of components
carbon dioxide, 410
fluorine dissociated, 940
Wetting angle
heavy water, 152
water, 106

1349






DIFFUSION IN GASES*

in Air

Acetic acid, 1188
Acetone, 1185
Acetylene, 1185
Ammonia, 1185
Aniline, 1185
Antrocene, 1185
sec-Amyl alcohol, 1185
Aviation gasoline, 1185
sec-Buthyl alcohol, 1186
Benzene, 1168, 1185
o-Bezidine, 1185
Bromine, 1185

Butane, 1185

Butyl alcohol, 1185
Butyl stearate, 1186
Carbon dioxide, 1168, 1186
Carbon disulfide, 1188
Crbon tetrachloride, 1188
Chlor, 1188
Chlorobenzene, 1188
Cloroform, 1188
Chloropicrin, 1188
Cyanogen chloride, 1188
Cyanogen gas, 1187
Cyclohexane, 1188
n-Decane, 1168, 1186
Dibrommethane, 1187
Dibutylphtalate, 1186
Diphenyl, 1187
Ethanol, 1168

Ethyl acatate, 1188
Ethyl alcohol, 1188
Ethyl ether, 1187

Ethyl propionate, 1188
Fuel T-5, 1168, 1188
Heavy water (steam), 1188
Helium, 1186
Heptadecane, 1186
n-Heptane, 1168, 1186
n-Hexadecane, 1186
n-Hexane, 1168, 1186

Hydricyanic (prussic) acid, 1188

Hydrogen peroxide, 1187

Todine, 1187

Isobutane, 1187
Isooctane, 1187
Isopentane, 1187
Isopropyl alcohol, 1187
Mercury, 1187
Methane, 1187

Methyl alcohol, 1187
Methylcyclohexane, 1187
Naphthalene, 1187
Nitrobenzene, 1187
n-Nonane, 1168, 1187
n-Octadecane, 1187
n-Octane, 1168, 1187
Oxigen, 1187

Penhane, 1187
Phosgene, 1188
Propane, 1187
Propylacetate, 1187
Prissic acid, 1188
Sulfur anhydride, 1187
Sulfurhexafluoride, 1188
Tetrahydronaphtalene, 1188
Tetraline, 1168

Toluene, 1168, 1188

in Argon

Acetone, 1176
Acetylene, 1176
Ammonia, 1176
Argon, 1168, 1176
Benzene, 1176
Cadmium, 1169
Carbon dioxide, 1178
Cezium, 1169
Cyclohexane, 1180
Decane, 1178
Dimethylbutane, 1178
Dimethylpentane, 1178
Ethylbenzene, 1180
Ethylene, 1180
Fluorobutylalcohol, 1180
Helium, 1168, 1177
n-Heptane, 1178
Hexane, 1177

*Instructions on use of the index may be found on page 1296.



1352

in Argon (continued)

n-Hexane, 1178
Hydrogen, 1168, 1177
Isooctane, 1178
Krypton, 1179

Lead, 1169

Magnesium, 1169
Mercury, 1169
Methanol, 1179
Methylcyclopentane, 1179
Methylethylketon, 1179
Neon, 1179

Nonane, 1179
n-Octane, 1179
Oxygene, 1179
Pentane, 1180
Potassium, 1169
Sodium, 1169
Sulfurhexafluoride, 1180
Toluene, 1180
2,2,4-Trimethylpentane, 1180
Xenon, 1179

Zinc, 1169

in Carbon dioxide

Acetic acid, 1196
Acetylene, 1192
Ammonia, 1192
Benzene, 1192

Buthyl alcohol, 1192
Carbon dioxide, 1168, 1192
Carbon disulfide, 1196
Carbon ethylene, 1196
Carbon monoxide, 1169
Clorine, 1196
Cyanogen gas, 1195
Decane, 1195
Deuterium, 1194
Dibrombensene, 1195
Diethylene glicol, 1195
Ethyl acetate, 1196
Ethyl alcohol, 1197
Ethyl benzene, 1197
Ethyl ether, 1195
Ethylene, 1196
Ethylene glycol, 1197
Heptane, 1192
Hexane, 1192
Hydrocianic acid, 1196
Iodine, 1195

Methane, 1195
Methanol, 1195
Methyl chloride, 1196
Nitric oxide, 1196
Nitrous oxide, 1195

INDEX

Nonane, 1195

Octane, 1196

Oxigen, 1168, 1195
Pentane, 1196

Propane, 1196

Propyl alcohol, 1196
Sulfur hexaftuoride, 1196
Sulfuric anhydride, 1196
Sulfurous anhydride, 1196
Toluene, 1196
Triethylene glicol, 1196
n-Xylene, 1195
m-Xylene, 1195

in Carbon monoxide

Ammonia, 1200

Carbon monoxide, 1200
Ethylene, 1200

Sulfur hexafluoride, 1200

in Carbon tetrafluoride

Borontrichloride, 1201
Borontrifiuorode, 1201

in Deuterium

2,4-Dimethylpentane, 1197
n-Heptane, 1197

n-Octane, 1197
2,2,4-Trimethylpentane, 1197

in Ethane

Propane, 1201

in Ethylene

Ammonia, 1201

in Helium

Acetylene, 1189
Ammonia, 1189

Barium, 1169

Benzene, 1189

Berylium, 1169

Butyl alcohol, 1189
Cadmium, 1169

Calcium, 1169

Carbon dioxide, 1168, 1189
Carbon monoxide, 1191
Cezium, 1169

Cumene, 1191

Decane, 1189
2,4-Dimethylpentane, 1190
Ethyl alcohol, 1192

Ethyl benzene, 1192

Ethyl ether, 1192

Helium, 1168, 1189
n-Heptene, 1189

Hexane, 1189



DIFFUSION IN GASES

Isobuthyl alcohol, 1190
Isooctane, 1190

2,3-Dimethylbutane, 1182
2,3-Dimethyl-2-butane, 1182

1353

Isopropyl alcohol, 1190 2,3-Dimethylbutadiene-1,3, 1182

Isopropyl ether, 1190
Krypton, 1190

Lead, 1169

Lithium, 1169
Magnesium, 1169
Mercury, 1169
Methanol, 1191
Nitrobenzene, 1191
Neon, 1191

Nonane, 1191
n-Octane, 1191
Oxygen, 1190
Pentane, 1191
Potassium, 1169
Propyl alcohol, 1191
Pseudocumene, 1191
Rubidium, 1169
Sodium, 1169
Strontium, 1169
Sulfur hexafluoride, 1192
2,2,4-Trimethylpentane, 1191
Toluene, 1191
Xenon, 1190
m-Xylene, 1190
o-Xylene, 1190
p-Xylene, 1190

Zinc, 1169

in Hydrogen

Acetic acid, 1183
Acetilene, 1180
Acetone, 1180

Air, 1168, 1181
Aluminium, 1169
Ammonia, 1180
Benzene, 1180
Bromine, 1180
n-Butane, 1180
cis-2-Butene, 1180
Cadmium, 1169
Calcium, 1169
Carbon disulfide, 1183
Carbon monoxode, 1182
Carbon dioxide, 1181
Carbon tetrachloride, 1183
Chlorine, 1183
Cyanogen, 1182
Cyclohexane, 1183
n-Decane, 1182
Deuterium, 1181
Diethyl, 1182

Diethyl ether, 1182

2,4-Dimethylpentane, 1182
n-Dodecane, 1182
Ethane, 1183

Ethyl alcohol, 1183
Ethylacetete, 1183
Ethylene, 1183
Ethylpropyonate, 1183
Germanium, 1170
Helium, 1181

Heptane, 1181
Hidrocianic asid, 1183
1,5-Hexadiene, 1181
n-Hexane, 1181
Hydrogen, 1180
Indium, 1170
Isooctane, 1182

Lead, 1170
Magnesium, 1169
Methane, 1182

Methyl alcohol, 1182
Methyl chloride, 1183
Methylcyclopentane, 1182
Neon, 1182

Nitric oxide, 1182
Nitrous oxide, 1182
n-Nonane, 1182
n-Octane, 1183
Oxigen, 1168, 1182
Piperidine, 1183
Propane, 1183
Pyridine, 1183
Selenium, 1170

Sulfur dioxide, 1183
Sulfur hexafluoride, 1183
Sulfur trioxide, 1183
Tellarium, 1170
Thiophene, 1183

Tin, 1170

Toluene, 1183
Trimethil pentan, 1183
Water vapor, 1168, 1180
Xenon, 1168, 1182
Zinc, 1169

in Krypton

Ammonia, 1199
Krypton, 1199
Neon, 1199

in Mercury

Lithium, 1170
Sodium, 1170



1354

in Mercury (continued)
Cezgium, 1170
Mercury, 337

in Methane
Ammonia, 1199
Ethylene, 1199
Methane, 1168, 1199
Monotritium methane, 1199
in Neon
Ammonia, 1200
Deuterium, 1200
Neon, 1200
in Nitrogen
Ammonia, 1172
Amyl alcohol, 1172
Argon, 1172
Benzene, 1172
n-Butane, 1172
Batyl alcohol, 1173
cis-2-Butane, 1172
Cadmium, 1170
Carbon dioxide, 1168, 1174
Carbon monoxide, 1175
Carbon tetrachloride, 1175
Cyanogen gas, 1175
Cyclohexane, 1176
Decane, 1174
2,4-Dimethyl-pentane, 1174

2,3-Dimethyl-1,3-butadien, 1174

2,3-Dimethyl-butan, 1174
2,3-Dimethyl-2-buten, 1174
n-Dodecane, 1174
Ethane, 1176

Ethyl alcohol, 1176
Ethylene, 1176

Helium, 1168, 1173
n-Heptane, 1174
n-Hexane, 1174
1,5-Hexadiene, 1174
Hydrocianic acid, 1175
Hydrogen, 1168, 1173
Todine, 1175

Isobutane, 1172
Isobuthyl alcohol, 1174
Isooctane, 1175

Isopropyl alcohol, 1175
Lead, 1170

Mercury, 1170, 1175
Methanol, 1175
Methylcyclopentane, 1175
Nitric monoxide, 1175
Nitrogen, 1168, 1170, 1172
Nonane, 1175

INDEX

n-Nonane, 1175

n-Octane, 1175

Oxigen, 1175

Phenol, 1175

Piperidine, 1175

Potassium, 1170

Propyl alcohol, 1175
Pyridine, 1175

Sodium, 1170

Sulfur hexafluoride, 1176
Thyophere, 1175

Toluen, 1175
2,3,3-Trimethylpentan, 1175
2,3,4-Trimethylpentan, 1175
Water vapor, 1173

Xenon, 1175

Zinc, 1170

in Nitrous oxide

Ethylene oxide, 1197
Nitrous oxide, 1197
Propane, 1197

in Oxygen

Acetylene, 1197
Ammonia, 1197

Benzene, 1197

Carbon monoxide, 1168, 1198
Carbon tetrafluoride, 1198
Cyanogen gas, 1197
Cyclohexane, 1198
2,3-Dimethylbutane, 1197
Ethyl alcohol, 1199
Ethylene, 1198

n-Hexane, 1197
Hydrocianic acid, 1198
Krypton, 1198

Methane, 1198

Methyl cyclopentane, 1198
Nitric oxide, 1198
n-Octane, 1198

Oxygen, 1168, 1197
Piperidine, 1198

Pyridine, 1198

Sulfur hexafluoride, 1198
Xenon, 1198

in Pentane

Sodium, 1201

in Water vapor

Air, 1168, 1184

Carbon dioxide, 1168, 1184
Ethane, 1185

Ethylene, 1185

Helium, 1184



Methane, 1185
Oxygen, 1168, 1184
Propane, 1185
Water vapor, 1184

DIFFUSION IN GASES 1355

in Xenon
Ammonia, 1199
Neon, 1199
Xenon, 1199






AQUEOUS SOLUTIONS, GAS MIXTURES,
AND THEIR PROPERTIES®

Aqueous solutions

thermal conductivity of

acids, 1253
butyric acid, 1258
HC], 1254
H,CrOy, 1254
HNO,, 1253
H3PO,, 1254
H,S0O,, 1254

bases, 1254

ethanol at different temperarures

and pressures, 1258
organic liquids 1255
acetic acid, 1257
acetic anhydride, 1258
acetone, 1257
ethylene glycol, 1256
ethyl alcohol, 1255
formic acid, 1257
glycerin, 1256
isopropyl alcohol, 1256
methyl alcohol, 1255
n-propyl alcohol, 1255

1,2-propylene glycol, 1257

salts, 1252

viscosity of
acetic acid-water, 1250
ethanol-water, 1248
glycerin-water, 1249
HCl-water, 1251
HzSO;-—Watel‘, 1250
HNOjz-water, 1249

mehtyl alcohol-water, 1248

HCl-water, 1251
NaCl-water, 1251
NaOH-water, 1251
NapSO4-water, 1250

propyl alcohol-water, 1249

Binary gas mixtures

thermal conductivity of, 1243

ail'—Cz H2 N 1245
air-CHy, 1245

*Instructions on use of the index may be found on page 1296.

air-CO, 1245
air-H, 0, 1245
air-H,0, 1246
air-NH;, 1246
CO-NH3, 1246
CO2-Ar, 1247
He-Ar, 1243
He-Xe, 1243
Hz-Ar, 1243
H,-CoHy, 1245
H.-CO, 1243
H2-CO,, 1244
Ho-Do, 1243
H;-N,, 1244
H,~-N,0, 1245
H,-0,, 1245
H.0-CO,, 1247
H,0-N,, 1246
NH;-C,H,, 1246
No-Ar, 1246
No-CO,, 1247

viscosity of, 1225

air-HCl, 1233
air-H,S, 1232
air-NH;, 1232
air-water vapor, 1232
C2-CyHs (2-butene), 1230
CoHy-air, 1235
ethyl alcohol vapor-water vapor,
1237
C,H,-NH,, 1235
C2H4-0q, 1235
CyHsOH-water vapor, 1237
C2He-C2Hy, 1238
C2He-C3Hs, 1239
C,He-C3Hg, 1236
C3Hs-C3He (propylene), 1236
CH,4-C3Hg, 1235
CH4-C3Hs, 1235
at different temperatures and
pressures, 1238
CO-C,Hy4, 1230, 1231



1358 INDEX

Binary gas mixtures (continued) H.-HD, 1225
CO-N,, 1230 : H,-HCI, 1228
CO0-03,, 1230 Hz-He, 1227
COz-air, 1231 H;-Ne, 1227
CO2-Ar, 1237 H.-NH,, 1228
CO,-CH,4, 1231 Ho-Nao, 1227, 1241
CO,-C3Hs, 1232 H,-NO, 1226
CO.-HC(l, 1231 H;-N,0, 1226
CO0,-N,0, 1231 H,-0., 1226
CO0,-80., 1231 H.-S0., 1228
HD-D3, 1225 Methy! alcohol vapor-water
He-Ar, 1233 vapor, 1237
He-Ne, 1233 Ne-Ar, 1234
H,-Ar, 1240 NH;-CH,, 1233
H,-Do, 1225 NH;s-N,, 1234
H,-CH,, 1229 NH3-0,, 1234
Ho-CoHy, 1229 NO-N,, 1236
H,-C2Hs, 1229 N.-C.H,, 1234
H2-C3Hg, (propylene), 1229 N2-He, 1239
H,-CO, 1227 N2-O2, 1236

H,-CO2, 1228 N,O-C;3Hs, 1236



THERMODIFFUSION IN GASES*

Ar-Kr, 1211 H,-Ne, 1213, 1221
Ar-Xe, 1212 H,-0,, 1212, 1220
CO-CO,, 1218, 1222, 1223 He-Ar, 1209
CO-N-20, 1219 He-CO,, 1218
Dz-N3, 1216 He-He, 1222
Dz-Ne, 1212 He-Kr, 1210
Hy-Ar, 1212 He-N,, 1214
H2-D., 1216

H,-CH,, 1222 He-Ne, 1208
H,-CpHe, 1220 He-Xe, 1210

H,-Cl, 1222 Na-Ar, 1213
H,-CO, 1215 N2-CO,, 1218, 1223
H,-CO,, 1216, 1222, 1224 N2-N20, 1219
H,-H,S, 1222 Ne-Kr, 1211

H,-He, 1213, 1221 Ne-Xe, 1211
H,-N3, 1214, 1221, 1222 0,-CO;, 1219, 1222, 1223
H;-N,0, 1219 0,-N,0, 1219

*Instructions on use of the index may be found on page 1296.





